
pfs:write
user's manual

for Tandy Model 1000 Personal Computers

Program Author for Tandy 1000 version: Bill Ong
Manual Author for Tandy 1000 version: Mitra Varza



NOTICE

SOFTWARE PUBLISHING MAKES NO WARRANTY OF
ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS MATERIAL
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Software Publishing shall not be liable for errors contained
herein or for incidental or consequential damages in
connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this
material.

© 1984 Software Publishing Corporation
First Printing, October 1984

Software Publishing Corporation
1901 Landings Drive

Mountain View, CA 94043

MS-DOS9 is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation
Multiplanm is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LICENSE OF TANDY COMPUTER EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE PURCHASED FROM RADIO SHACK COMPANY-OWNED COMPUTER CENTERS. RETAIL
STORES AND RADIO SHACK FRANCHISEES OR DEALERS AT THEIR AUTHORIZED LOCATIONS

LIMITED WARRANTY
I. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS

A CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility that this computer hardware purchased (the Equipment ). and any copies ol software included with the Equipment or licensed separately (the Software I meets the specifications capacity capabilities.
versatility, and other requirements ol CUSTOMER

B CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility for the condition and effectiveness of the operating environment in which the Equipment and Software are to function and for its installation

II. LIMITED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

A. For a period of ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the Radio Shack sales document received upon purchase of the Equipment RADIO SHACK warrants to the original CUSTOMER that the Equipment and the medium upon which the
Software is stored is free from manufacturing defects This warranty is only applicable to purchases of Tandy Equipment by the original customer from Radio Shack company-owned computer centers, retail stores, and Radio Shack
franchisees and dealers at their authorized locations The warranty is void if the Equipment s case or cabinet has been opened, or if the Equipment or Software has been subiected to improper or abnormal use It a manufacturing defect is
discovered during the stated warranty period, the defective Equipment must be returned to a Radio Shack Computer Center a Radio Shack retail store, a participating Radio Shack franchisee or a participating Radio Shack dealer for repair along
with a copy of the sales document or lease agreement The original CUSTOMER'S sole and exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is limited to the correction of the defect by repair, replacement or refund of the purchase price, at RADIO
SHACK'S election and sole expense RADIO SHACK has no obligation to replace or repair expendable items

B. RADIO SHACK makes no warranty as to the design, capability, capacity, or suitability for use of the Software, except as provided m this paragraph Software is licensed on an AS IS basis without warranty The original CUSTOMER S
exclusive remedy, in the event of a Software manufacturing defect, is its repair or replacement within thirty [301 calendar days of the date of the Radio Shack sales document received upon license of the Software The defective Software shall be
returned to a Radio Shack Computer Center, a Radio Shack retail store, a participating Radio Shack franchisee or Radio Shack dealer along with the sales document

C. Except as provided herein no employee agent franchisee, dealer or other person is authorized to give any warranties of any nature on behalf of RADIO SHACK
D EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN. RADIO SHACK MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS LIMITED IN ITS DURATION TO THE DURATION OF

THE WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN
E Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above l imitat ions! may not apply to CUSTOMER

III. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

A EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN. RADIO SHACK SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO CUSTOMER OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LIABILITY. LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO BE
CAUSED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE" SOLD. LEASED. LICENSED OR FURNISHED BY RADIO SHACK. INCLUDING. BUT NOT LIMITED TO. ANY INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE. LOSS OF BUSINESS OR
ANTICIPATORY PROFITS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR OPERATION OF THE "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE." IN NO EVENT SHALL RADIO SHACK BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF PROFITS. OR ANY INDIRECT.

OR "SOFTWARE."
NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND WARRANTIES. RADIO SHACK'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER FOR DAMAGES INCURRED BY CUSTOMER OR OTHERS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER FOR THE
PARTICULAR "EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE" INVOLVED.

B. RADIO SHACK shall not be liable tor any damages caused by delay in delivering or furnishing Equipment and or Software
C No action arising out of any claimed breach of this Warranty or transactions under this Warranty may be brought more than two |2| years after the cause of action has accrued or more than four [4) years after the date of the Radio Shack sales

document for the Equipment or Software, whichever first occurs
D Some states do not allow the limitation or exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitationisl or exclusion^) may not apply to CUSTOMER

IV. SOFTWARE LICENSE

RADIO SHACK grants to CUSTOMER a non-exclusive, paid-up license to use the TANDY Software on one computer subiect to the following provisions
A. Except as otherwise provided in this Software License, applicable copyright laws shall apply to the Software
B Title to the medium on which the Software is recorded (cassette and or diskette! or stored (ROMl is transferred to CUSTOMER but not title to the Software
C. CUSTOMER may use Software on one host computer and access that Software through one or more terminals if the Software permits this function
D. CUSTOMER shall not use. make, manufacture, or reproduce copies of Software except for use on one computer and as is specifically provided in this Software License Customer is expressly prohibited from disassembling the Software
E. CUSTOMER is permitted to make additional copies of the Software only for backup or archival purposes or if additional copies are required in the operation of one computer with the Software, but only to the extent the Software allows a backup

copy to be made However, for TRSDOS Software. CUSTOMER is permitted to make a limited number of additional copies for CUSTOMER'S own use
F CUSTOMER may resell or distribute unmodified copies of the Software provided CUSTOMER has purchased one copy of the Software for each one sold or distributed The provisions of this Software License shall also be applicable to third

parties receiving copies of the Software from CUSTOMER
G All copyright notices shall be retained on all copies of the Software

V. APPLICABILITY OF WARRANTY

A. The terms and conditions of this Warranty are applicable as between RADIO SHACK and CUSTOMER to either a sale of the Equipment and or Software License to CUSTOMER or to a transaction whereby Radio Shack sells or conveys such
Equipment to a third party for lease to CUSTOMER

B. The limitations of liability and Warranty provisions herein shall mure to the benefit of RADIO SHACK the author, owner and or licensor of the Software and any manufacturer ol the Equipment sold by Radio Shack

VI. STATE LAW RIGHTS

The warranties granted herein give the original CUSTOMER specific legal rights, and the original CUSTOMER may have other rights which vary from state to state

8 84





preface
This manual explains how to use the PFS:WRITE program to help you
prepare documents of all different kinds. If you are not familiar with the
general operation of your computer system, read through your operations
manual before beginning.

To use WRITE, you need a Tandy Model 1000 Personal Computer with
128Kof memory, a printer, the PFS: WRITE diskette, and a supply of
blank, formatted diskettes (or a hard disk).

This manual provides step-by-step instructions on how to use each of
WRITE's features. Examples are included to illustrate these features, and
each chapter has a summary. The best way to learn WRITE is to read
through the chapters, using your own computer to follow along with the
examples. The appendices include information on error messages and
recovery, a quick reference guide, how to set up WRITE for a particular
printer, installing WRITE on a hard disk, useful MS-DOS commands and
instructions on configuring your printer to work with WRITE. A glossary
explains words that may not be familiar to you, and there is an index.

If you have not already done so, please fill out and return the User Group
Enrollment Card. Enrollment in this group entitles you to receive product
update information, new product announcements, and tips on using the PFS
Family of Software.



Protecting Your PFS:WRITE
Documents
By the time you have typed and/or edited a group of documents, you may
have invested a lot of time. To protect that investment from such problems
as disk failure, a power outage, or an inadvertent error such as writing over
a document you need to keep, follow the guidelines below:

1. Use only high-quality, double density diskettes.

2. Always keep at least one extra, or "backup" copy, of each diskette that
contains important documents.

3. Handle your diskettes carefully. Store them away from heat, sunlight,
and devices with strong magnetic fields (TVs, diskette drives, etc.).

Recommended Backup Procedure

1. Save your documents on diskette or hard disk on a regular basis. A
good rule-of-thumb is to stop and save at least every half hour, so that
you could never lose more than half an hour's work.

2. Use the MS-DOS DISKCOPY command to make a backup copy of
your documents at least once a week. Update that backup copy
whenever you make significant changes to one or more documents.

3. If you encounter problems with a document or get an I/O ERROR
message, discard the diskette at once and use the backup diskette. If
the problem recurs with the backup diskette, ask your computer dealer
for help.



table of contents
Introduction 1-1

What is PFS:WRITE? 1-1
Getting Started with PFS:WRITE I-4

What You Need to Use WRITE I-4
Using WRITE with a Single Diskette Drive |-4
Making the WRITE Program Diskette Self-Loading I-4
Setting Up WRITE for Your Printer l_6
Copying the Sample Documents \.j
Starting the WRITE Program I-8
Using WRITE with a Hard Disk I-8
Keyboard Control Keys |-8
When You Need Help I-9
Using WRITE with MS-DOS |-9
WRITE Document Names 1-10
The PFS:WRITE Main Menu 1-11

Experimenting with WRITE 1-12
Sample 1: A Memo 1-13
Sample 2: A Price List 1-17
Sample 3: A Report 1-21

Summary I-26

TYPE/EDIT Chapter 1
The Working Copy 1-1
Selecting TYPE/EDIT 1-1
Entering Text into the Document 1-4
Correcting Mistakes 1-6

Using the BACKSPACE Key 1-7
Moving the Cursor 1-8
Inserting Characters 1-9
Removing Characters 1-10
Removing a Word or an Entire Line 1-11
Replacing Characters 1-12

Setting Tabs 1-13
When You Need Help 1-16
Returning to the Main Menu 1-17
Printing a Screen 1-17
Advanced Editing Features 1-18
Summary 1-18



DEFINE PAGE Chapter 2
Selecting DEFINE PAGE 2-1
Changing the Page Length 2-2
Setting the Top and Bottom Margins 2-4
Setting the Left and Right Margins 2-5
Adding Headings and Footings 2-5
Page Numbers 2-6
Leaving the DEFINE PAGE Function 2-8
Summary 2-8

PRINT Chapter 3
Selecting the PRINT Function 3-1
Printing an Entire Document 3-2
Printing a Range of Pages 3-4
Printing One Page or Less of a Document 3-5
Printing Single Sheets 3-5
Printing More Than One Copy 3-6
Choosing the Line Spacing 3-6
Printing an Envelope 3-6
Printing to a Disk File 3-9
Indenting the Page 3-10
Sending Special Characters to the Printer 3-11
Stopping the Print Function 3-11
Summary 3-12

GET/SAVE/REMOVE Chapter 4
Selecting the GET/SAVE/REMOVE Function 4-1
Listing Files 4-2
Retrieving a Document 4-3
Retrieving a Non-WRITE Document 4-6
Saving the Working Copy 4-6
Removing a File 4-10
Summary 4-13

CLEAR Chapter 5
Selecting the CLEAR Function 5-1
Summary 5-1

EXIT PFS:WRITE Chapter 6
Selecting the EXIT Function 6-1
Summary 6-2



Advanced Editing Chapter 7
Block Editing 7-1

Labeling a Block 7-1
Removing a Block 7-3
Moving a Block 7-5
Copying a Block 7-7

Searching for a Word or Phrase 7-8
Searching for Partial Phrases (Wild Card Searches) 7-10
Manual Search-and-Replace 7-10
Automatic Search-and-Replace 7-12
Counting Words 7-12

Formatting a Line of Text 7-13
Adding Files Produced by Other Programs 7-15

Adding Another Document to the Working Copy 7-15
Adding Another Document when Printing 7-17
Adding a PFS Report 7-18
Adding a PFS Graph 7-18
Adding a Multiplan Spreadsheet 7-19

Print Enhancements 7-20
Printing Characters in Boldface 7-20
Underlining Characters 7-22
Printing a New Page 7-22

Sending Special Codes to Your Printer 7-22
Summary 7-23

Form Letters Chapter 8
The First Step: A PFS File 8-1
The Second Step: A WRITE Document 8-2
The Final Step: Printing the Form Letters 8-3
Placement of Merged Data 8-7

Left Justified 8-7
Text Placement 8-7
Right Justified 8-8

Summary 8-8

Appendix A: Error Messages A-1
Appendix B: PFS:WRITE Quick Reference Guide B-1
Appendix C: The SETUP Program C-1
Appendix D: Useful MS-DOS Commands D-1
Appendix E: Configuring Your Printer to Work with Your

Tandy 1000 E-1
Glossary G-1
Index





introduction 1-1

I: introduction
What is PFS:WRITE?

PFS:WRITE is a computer program that you can use to prepare, print, and
store the documents you need in your daily work or personal life. It
produces all kinds of documents—interoffice memos, letters, articles,
financial tables, reports, even books. WRITE is integrated with the other
programs in the PFS Family of Software, enabling you to use addresses,
for instance, from data files produced by PFS:FILE, or to print a chart
created by PFS:GRAPH as part of your WRITE document. Yet WRITE is so
easy to learn that you can actually be producing documents in just a few
minutes.

WRITE operates much like a standard typewriter, but with many
improvements. When you begin a document, an image appears on the
screen that shows the top and side boundaries of a piece of paper. The
margins are set for a standard page width and length. All you have to do is
begin typing your document.

You don't need to worry about reaching the end of the line or the bottom of
the page—WRITE automatically moves to the next line when at the end of
a line, and to the next page when at the end of the page. Best of all, if you
make a mistake you just back up and type over it, or change it using one
of WRITE's many editing functions. Thus, you can produce error-free
documents in less time than it would take you with a typewriter—and with
considerably less frustration.



1-2 pfs: write

Here are some sample documents you might produce with WRITE:

A Business Letter

A Financial Report



introduction 1-3

A Journal Article

When you produce documents such as these, what you see on the screen
is, in most cases, exactly what you will get when you print the document.
Thus, it is easy to control the way the printed copy looks.



1-4 pfs:write

Getting Started with PFS:WRITE
What You Need to Use WRITE
To use WRITE, you need the following equipment:

• a Tandy Model 1000 Personal Computer with 128K of memory

• an 80-column video monitor, properly connected to your computer

• a Tandy DMP Series printer or Tandy Daisy Wheel printer

• the PFS:WRITE package which includes

— the PFS:WRITE program diskette

— a spare copy of the program diskette
Note: You cannot make a backup copy of the program using the
MS-DOS DISKCOPY or COPY commands. Instead, this copy is
provided in case something happens to damage your original
program diskette. Store it in a safe place.

• several blank, high-quality, formatted diskettes or a formatted hard disk
on which to store documents.

Using WRITE with a Single Diskette Drive
You can use WRITE with one diskette drive. To do so, keep the program
diskette in the drive until you decide to use another diskette to store or
retrieve files. Then, when prompted to enter the name of the file you wish to
store or retrieve, precede it with B: (B:filename).

When the program prompts you to "Insert diskette for drive B:", remove the
program diskette from the disk drive and replace it with the diskette you wish
to use. Then press any key to continue. When necessary, the program will
prompt you to reinsert the diskette for drive A, which is the program diskette.

This manual assumes that you have two disk drives and that you leave the
WRITE program diskette in the bottom drive (drive A). It assumes that you
will use drive B for your Sampler diskette (see Copying the Sample
Documents below) or other document diskettes.

Making the WRITE Program Diskette Self-loading

Before you begin using WRITE, you should modify the program diskette
so that it is self-loading, i.e., so that you can load WRITE without first
loading MS-DOS.



introduction 1-5

To modify the diskette, follow the instructions below, depending on
whether your computer system has one or two diskette drives.

For a double-drive system:

1. Turn on your computer system, insert the MS-DOS diskette into drive
A and press RESET.

2. Enter the date (and time if requested) when MS-DOS asks you to do
so. When the MS-DOS prompt A> appears, place the WRITE diskette
in drive A and the MS-DOS diskette in drive B. Type

INSTALL

and press the ENTER key.

3. When the computer displays the message

A > echo off
Place DOS diskette in drive "B"
leave PFS series diskette in drive "A"
Strike a key when ready.. .

press any key. You will see a series of commands and the in-use lights
of the diskette drives will come on alternately for the next few moments
as information is copied from the MS-DOS diskette to the WRITE
diskette. When the MS-DOS prompt reappears, you are ready to begin
using PFS:WRITE. We recommend that you put a write-protect tab on
the WRITE Program diskette now to protect against inadvertently
writing on it.

For a single-drive system:

1. Turn on your computer system, insert the MS-DOS diskette into the
drive and press RESET. Enter the date (and time if requested) when
MS-DOS asks you to do so.

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears, place the WRITE diskette in the
drive, type

INSTALL

and press the ENTER key.



1-6 pfs:write

3. When the computer displays the message

A > echo off
Place DOS diskette in drive "B','
leave PFS series diskette in drive "A"
Strike a key when ready. . .

press any key to continue.

4. When the computer displays the message

Insert diskette for drive B and strike any key when ready

insert the MS-DOS diskette in the drive and press a key.

5. When the computer displays the message

Insert diskette for drive A and
strike any key when ready

insert the WRITE diskette in the drive and press a key.

6. Continue inserting the WRITE diskette when the computer asks for a
diskette for drive A, and the MS-DOS diskette when the computer asks
for a diskette for drive B. When the MS-DOS prompt reappears, you are
ready to begin using PFS:WRITE. We recommend that you place a
write-protect tab on the WRITE Program diskette now to protect it from
any further changes.

Setting Up WRITE for Your Printer

Before you can run the WRITE program, you must configure your printer
to work with your Tandy 1000 as shown below:

— If you have a Tandy DMP (dot matrix) printer, configure it as shown
in appendix E.

— If you have a Tandy DWP (daisy wheel) printer, configure it by
following the procedures in appendix E, then run the SETUP
program as shown in appendix C.

— If you have an IBM compatible printer, run the SETUP program as
shown in appendix C.



introduction 1-7

Copying the Sample Documents

The WRITE program diskette contains several sample documents that you
can practice on as you follow the examples in this manual. Before you
start, we recommend that you copy these sample documents onto a
formatted diskette (or hard disk). That way, you can practice using WRITE
on the copy and leave intact the original sample documents. Then someone
else can also learn WRITE at a later time by following the examples in this
manual.

First, load WRITE by turning on the computer, inserting the WRITE
program diskette in drive A and pressing RESET. When requested, enter
the date and time. WRITE will automatically load and display its Main
Menu. Type 6 and press F10 to exit WRITE.

A program called SAMPLE on the WRITE program diskette will
automatically copy all the sample documents to the default drive. Start this
copy program as follows:

If you have two diskette drives, insert a formatted diskette in drive B, type

sample b:

and press ENTER.

If you have one diskette drive, type

sample b:

press ENTER, and when instructed, insert a formatted diskette in drive A
(you will need to switch the program and the formatted diskette a number
of times in drive A until all the sample documents are copied).

When the MS:DOS prompt returns, change the default drive back to drive
A by typing A: if necessary. Remove the diskette containing the copy of
the sample documents and with a felt-tipped pen, label it Sampler.

If you have a hard disk, you can store the sample documents on it. To do
this, load the WRITE program diskette and exit from it as shown above.
Then, type

sample c:

followed by the directory name if you wish to store the documents in a
directory. Then press ENTER. The sampler files will be copied to the hard
disk.



Starting the WRITE Program

You can now load the WRITE program and begin to use it. The procedure
for loading the program is slightly different, depending on whether or not
the computer is turned on:

— if the computer is turned off, turn on the computer, insert the
WRITE diskette in drive A, and press RESET. Enter the date and
time when requested, and WRITE loads automatically. The red in-
use light located on the disk drive lights up and you should hear
the disk drive as it loads the program into memory.

— if the computer is turned on, simply exit from whatever program you
are using. When the MS-DOS A> prompt appears, insert the WRITE
program diskette in drive A and type

WRITE

Press the ENTER key and WRITE loads immediately into memory.

The Main Menu appears and you are ready to use WRITE. You may now
remove the WRITE program diskette from the drive.

Using WRITE with a Hard Disk

If you have a Tandy Model 1000 with a hard disk, you will work with the
WRITE program in a slightly different way than this manual describes.
This manual gives instructions assuming you have two floppy disk drives
(A and B). See Appendix C for specific instructions on installing WRITE on
a hard disk.

Keyboard Control Keys

As you work with WRITE and its menus, you will use several special keys:

Key Function

Continue. Tells WRITE to begin or continue with the specified
function.

Escape. Use this key at any point while using WRITE to return
to the WRITE Main Menu.

I-8 pfs:write

F10

ESC



introduction 1-9

TAB

PG UP

PG DN

HOME

END

NUM
LOCK

Tab. When filling in a menu, moves the cursor forward to the
next item; when typing or editing a document, it works like a
typewriter Tab key. Pressing SHIFT along with TAB moves the
cursor to the previous tab stop or menu item.

Left arrow. Moves the cursor one character to the left.

Right arrow. Moves the cursor one character to the right.

Up arrow. Moves the cursor up one line.

Down arrow. Moves the cursor down one line.

Page up. Displays the previous screenful of text.

Page down. Displays the following screenful of text.

Home. Returns to the beginning of the document.

End. Moves to the end of the document.

Number lock. Switches the numeric keypad between numbers
and their alternate uses.

When you type or edit a WRITE document, the function keys at the top of
the keyboard are used to initiate WRITE's many editing functions. Some of
these keys are demonstrated later in this chapter and others are explained
throughout the manual. Appendix B summarizes all of WRITE's control
keys.

When You Need Help

Help screens are available at the touch of a key. You can view a summary
of the available keystrokes when you are using the TYPE/EDIT function
simply by pressing F1.

Using WRITE with MS-DOS

You can store WRITE documents on any MS-DOS compatible disk device
that is properly connected to your computer. Before using a diskette or
hard disk, you must format it with MS-DOS. WRITE supports MS-DOS
tree-structured directories.



1-10 pfs:write

WRITE Document Names

To the computer, WRITE documents look just like other files. The
conventions for naming documents are the same as for other MS-DOS files.
They can be manipulated with MS-DOS, and can co-exist on disks with
other files. For a complete description of file naming, see the MS-DOS
manual.

A document name typically has two components: the name of the drive on
which the document is stored, and then the name of the document. For
example, B:MEMO refers to the document named MEMO stored on the disk
in drive B. If you use the name of the file only (for example, MEMO),
WRITE assumes the document is on the diskette in the default drive (drive
A unless you have changed it).

Document names can be from one to eight characters long. You can use the
letters A through Z, the numbers 0 through 9, and some special characters
(see the MS-DOS manual for a list of these characters). A file name can
also have an optional extension of a period and one, two, or three
characters. If a file name has an extension, you must always use the
extension with the name when referring to that file. Some file names with
extensions are:

MEMO.2-1 YEAREND.84 LETTER.JFB

WRITE also recognizes file names that contain volume labels instead of
drive names, or complete pathnames that use a tree-structured directory.

For example, if you use WRITE documents on a hard disk, you can
specify the name of the disk or directory as part of the filename; e.g.,
C:\PFSDAT\BUDGET refers to the file named BUDGET in the directory
PFSDAT on the disk named C:. If the directory has a long name, you can
use the MS-DOS CHDIR (Change Directory) command to set a default
pathname before loading WRITE. See your MS-DOS manual for details.



introduction 1-11

The PFS:WRITE Main Menu

The WRITE Main Menu lists the six main functions that PFS:WRITE
provides:

This menu appears whenever you first load PFS:WRITE, and whenever you
press the ESC key. The following diagram shows how the functions on this
menu work together:



1-12 pfs:write

You use the TYPE/EDIT function to type a new document, or to edit an
existing document. When you type a document, WRITE stores it in a
temporary area in the computer's memory that we will call the working
copy. When you edit a document, the changes are made to that working
copy only. You can edit individual characters in the document, or you can
edit a block of text by "labeling " the block and then selecting one of the
editing functions. To make the document or changes permanent, you must
SAVE the working copy on a disk.

The DEFINE PAGE function lets you modify the standard settings for paper
size and margins, and add headings, footings, and page numbers to each
printed page. If you choose PRINT, you can print the document in the
working copy on a printer connected to your computer system.

The GET/SAVE/REMOVE function allows you to retrieve documents stored
on disk, whether or not they were created with PFS:WRITE; store the
working copy on a disk for later use; or permanently delete a document or
other file from a disk. You can also get a list of all the files on any disk with
this function.

CLEAR erases everything from the working copy, so that you can start a
new document. EXIT lets you leave WRITE to perform MS-DOS commands
or to load another program.

Experimenting with WRITE
Now that you have an idea of how PFS:WRITE works, let's experiment with
some sample documents. Start the WRITE program if you have not already
done so, according to the instructions given earlier. Then insert the Sampler
diskette in drive B. The Main Menu should be on the screen:



introduction 1-13

Typo 4 in the Selection Number item to select the GET/SAVE/REMOVE
function, and press F10 to continue. Next you see the GET/SAVE/REMOVE
Menu.

Sample 1: A Memo

Let's look at the document named MEMO first. Type 1 for the Selection
Number to select the Get Document item. Then press the TAB key to move
the cursor to the Directory or File Name item and type B:MEMO. Press F10
to continue. WRITE retrieves the document from the Sampler diskette in
drive B and displays the first lines of it on the screen:



1-14 pfs:write

Suppose that you want to change the description of the subject from "Plan
for 1984 Ad Campaign" to "FY84 Advertising Strategy." Press the down
arrow key until the cursor reaches the line containing Subject. Then press
the right arrow key until the cursor is on the P in Plan:

Now type the new description:

FY84 Advertising Strategy

The letters you type replace the existing letters. After the replacement, the
screen looks like this:



introduction 1-15

Now, suppose that is the only change needed for the memo. You can store
the revised memo back on the Sampler diskette. To do that, press ESC to
return to the Main Menu, then type 4 to select the GET/SAVE/REMOVE
function. Press F10 to continue, and WRITE displays the Get/Save/Remove
Menu:



1-16 pfs:write

This screen asks you which operation you wish to perform. Because you
wish to save the memo, type 2 to select the Save option. You could give
the document a new name if you wished to save both the old and new
versions. Because you have the original on the program disk, that is not
necessary, so enter the same name, B:MEMO. The screen now looks like
this:

If you press F10 to store the document, WRITE warns you that the copy on
the diskette is about to be overwritten by the version with the changes you
just made:



introduction 1-17

Press F10 again to complete the Save option. The revised document
replaces the original version on the Sampler diskette.

Sample 2: A Price List

Next, return to the Main Menu and select the GET/SAVE/REMOVE function
once more. When WRITE displays the Get/Save/Remove Menu, type 1 for
the Selection Number and

BPRICE

in the Directory or File Name item. Press F10 to continue.

When WRITE has retrieved the price list, it displays the first screenful:

This document was created using WRITE tab stops. WRITE provides two
types of tab stops, making it easy to type columns of data such as this
price list.



1-18 pfs:write

A typewriter tab moves the cursor to the tab stop, places the first typed
character at that location, and places succeeding characters to its right as
shown here:

-Typewriter tab stop

Maui
Hawaii
Oahu
Molokai

The result, after several lines, is a column that is lined up on the left.

A decimal tab, on the other hand, allows you to automatically line up a
column of figures by the decimal point. When you press the TAB key to
move the cursor to the tab stop and then type a number, WRITE moves the
digits so that the decimal point is located at the tab stop. Thus you could
end up with a column that looks like this:

Decimal tab stop

123'45
4439.22

1.79
727.80

If you look again at the sample price list, you can see that both typewriter
and decimal tabs exist. They are marked on the ruler at the bottom of the
screen-a T marks a typewriter tab, and a D marks a decimal tab.

Now, suppose a new charter package has been organized, and you want to
add it to the bottom of the price list. The first thing you have to do is move
the cursor to the end of the list. To do that, press the END key to move to
the end of the document. The screen now looks like this:



introduction 1-19

Press the ENTER key twice to skip a line. The first column lists the
description of each package. Type Scuba Diving and then press TAB to
move to the next tab stop. Type 5 days and press TAB one more time to
move to the price column. Note that this is a decimal tab (you can tell by
the D on the ruler at the bottom of the screen). Now type in the price of
the package:

599.00

and press ENTER to move to the beginning of the next line. The screen
looks like this:



1-20 pfs:write

Now, suppose that the package named Diving for Beginners is no longer
available, and you want to delete it from the list. Use the up arrow key to
move the cursor to any position in the first line of that item and press
SHIFT F6 to erase the line. Press SHIFT F6 two more times to erase the
next line and the blank line, so that the list looks like this:

At this point, the price list is up to date and you need to store it on the
Sampler diskette. It probably makes sense to keep a copy of the original
price list for archival purposes, so lets save the revised list with a different
name. Press ESC to return to the Main Menu, select the GET/SAVE/
REMOVE function, and then the Save option. Type the new name
B:NEWPRICE:



introduction 1-21

Press F10 to save the revised list with the new name, leaving the original
document safely stored on the diskette.

Sample 3: A Report

For the last example, lets look at the document named ANNUAL. Return to
the Main Menu, select the GET/SAVE/REMOVE function, and then the Get
Document option. Then enter the name

BIANNUAL

in the Directory or File Name item. Press F10 to retrieve the document and
display it on the screen:



1-22 pfs:write

This longer document (4 pages) reports a company's 1983 performance. To
look at the next screenful of the document, press the PG DN key. Look
through several pages of the document by pressing PG DN repeatedly, so
that you can see the variety of information presented in this report. Notice
that on the second page, there is a command to insert a graph in the text:



introduction 1-23

If you were to print this page of the document, the referenced graph (which
was created with PFS:GRAPH and stored on a diskette) would be printed
where indicated:

For now, keep moving through the document until you find the first table of
financial results. This table was produced by PFS:REPORT, and
"appended" directly to the document when the document was being typed.
Once it has been appended, it can be modified just like any other lines in
the document.



1-24 pfs:write

Now, return to the beginning of the annual report. You can do that by
repeatedly pressing PG UP or by pressing HOME to move directly to the
beginning. Your screen should look like this:

Suppose that the Board of Directors for the company has decided to
change its name to better communicate the company's business to the
public. The new name is Holidays in Hawaii. You could easily change the
name throughout the annual report, even at the last moment, by using
WRITE's search-and-replace function. Just press F7 and WRITE prompts
you for the letters/words to search for, and the letters/words with which to
replace them. Enter the name

Maui Charter Trips

in the Search For item, press the TAB key to move to the Replace With
item, and type

Holidays in Hawaii



introduction 1-25

When you have filled in those items, the prompts look like this:

Now press F10 to begin searching. When WRITE finds the first instance of
Maui Charter Trips, it asks whether or not you want the phrase replaced:

If you type Y, WRITE makes the replacement and searches for the next
instance. If you type N, it does not make the replacement, but still searches
for the next instance. Typing Q cancels the search-and-replace function.

Go ahead and replace the name throughout the report, then press ESC to
return to the Main Menu.

All of WRITE's functions are described in detail in the next eight chapters.
One way to learn how to use WRITE is to read through at least the first six
of those chapters, following the examples on your own computer and
comparing your results with those in this manual.



1-26 pfs write

Summary
PFS:WRITE is a computer program that prepares and prints all kinds of
documents—letters, memos, financial reports, etc.

To use WRITE, you need a Tandy Model 1000 or 1000 HD Personal
Computer with 128K, the PFS:WRITE package, several formatted
diskettes or a formatted hard disk, and a printer.



type/edit 1-1

1: type/edit
You use the TYPE/EDIT function to enter a new document, making
corrections as you go along, and to edit an existing document.

The Working Copy
As you type a new document, WRITE places it in a temporary storage area
in the computer called the working copy. Similarly, when you retrieve a
document from a diskette for editing, WRITE makes a copy of it and places
that copy in the working copy. (A Tandy computer with 256K provides up to
32,000 characters for the working copy-approximately 15 full pages.)

Any editing changes that you make are made to the copy in the working
copy only, and have no effect on the version still stored on the diskette.
When you have finished typing or editing the document, you must use the
Save option of GET/SAVE/REMOVE to store the new or edited document
on a diskette. The document remains in the working copy until you replace
it with another document with the GET option or clear the working copy
with the CLEAR option. (GET/SAVE/REMOVE is discussed in detail in
Chapter 4 and CLEAR is discussed in Chapter 5.)

Selecting TYPE/EDIT
To start the TYPE/EDIT function, load the WRITE program into your
computer system, as explained in the Introduction. (If you have been
following the examples in the Introduction, you should reload the program
or CLEAR the working copy before continuing.)



1-2 pfs:write

When the Main Menu appears, you will see the cursor next to the words
SELECTION NUMBER. Type 1 to indicate that you want to select TYPE/
EDIT. Your screen should look like this:

Once you have entered a selection number, press the F10 key to proceed
with the TYPE/EDIT function. WRITE displays a new (blank) piece of paper
so that you can begin typing a document:



type/edit 1-3

As you can see, there are already several things on this "blank" piece of
paper. The vertical lines from top to bottom mark the side boundaries of the
page, and the horizontal line across the top marks the top of the page. The
numbered line across the bottom is called the ruler, and the line below that
is called the status line. The last item to notice is the cursor near the top of
the page. Let's take a look at each of these items.

Page Boundaries. The page boundaries mark the top and sides of a
standard 8V2 by 11 inch sheet of paper. When you are working with a
document, it looks on the screen the way it will look when printed, except
that you can see only 18 lines at a time.

To see the next part of the document, either press the down arrow to move
the cursor down line by line, or press PG DN to display the next screen.
PG UP displays the previous screenful, unless you are at the beginning of
the document.

As you move the cursor through the document, a pair of horizontal lines will
mark the end of one page and the beginning of another. Also, the line and
page number shown on the status line will be constantly updated to show
the current cursor position.

Ruler. The ruler, visible when you have a document on the screen, shows
three things:

the left and right margin settings, shown by [ and ]

the current tab settings, shown by T for Typewriter Tab or D for Decimal
Tab

the current column position of the cursor, shown by a highlighted
rectangle at the corresponding column on the ruler

Status Line. The status line displays several kinds of information,
depending on whether or not you have requested a special editing function:

when you are entering or looking through a document, the status line
displays the name of the document, how much of the space available in
the working copy has been used, and the line number and page number
of the current cursor position. If you are inserting or labeling text, that is
noted as well. Also, if the cursor is positioned on a character with any
special enhancements, such as bold type, the status line identifies that
enhancement.



1-4 pfs:write

when you have requested a special editing function, such as Search,
the status line requests any additional information needed to complete
the operation, such as what word(s) you want to search for.

when a function cannot be completed because of an error condition, the
status line displays the appropriate error message.

Cursor. The cursor always marks the location where any characters you
type will appear. When you begin a new document, WRITE automatically
sets the left margin at column 10, and the top margin at 6. The cursor first
appears there. If you begin typing the document, the first character you
type will appear in column 10 of line 7. (WRITE counts the lines of text,
rather than lines on the page, and in the status line refers to this line as
line 1.)

Entering Text into the Document
To start a new document, just begin typing. When you reach the end of a
line, you do not need to press the ENTER key; keep typing and WRITE will
automatically place the next word you type at the beginning of the next line.
This feature, called wordwrap, allows you to type your document very
quickly, without paying attention to the length of each line. When you reach
the end of a paragraph, however, you can press the ENTER key twice to
leave a blank line before the next paragraph.

For example, suppose you want to enter the first few lines of a letter. First,
press the ENTER key four times to start the letter four lines down from the
top margin. Type

October 6, 1984

to date the letter. Then press ENTER four more times to move the cursor
down four lines. Type the inside address for the letter:

Mr. and Mrs. Harvey Wellington
11379 Pioneer Drive
Ridgewood, CA 97706

If you make a mistake while typing, use the BACKSPACE key to back up
and retype the characters in error.



type/edit 1-5

After typing the zip code, press ENTER twice. Now type the salutation:

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wellington:

and press ENTER two more times. You are ready to begin typing the body
of the letter. Type in the following paragraphs (remember you don't need to
press ENTER at the end of each line, just between paragraphs):

Enclosed are the tickets for your charter flight to Maui the
first week of December. You will find vouchers for your
condominium and car rental in the folder with the airplane
tickets.

I am also enclosing a brochure and price list for tours,
excursions, and sports instruction available once you
reach the island. Please let me know, either before or
after you arrive, if you would like to book any of these
activities.

We hope you will enjoy your trip to our beautiful island.

That is the end of the letter, so press ENTER twice to move the cursor down
two lines, and type the closing:

Very truly yours,

The letter on your computer screen looks like this:



1 -6 pfs:write

If you were to print this letter, it would look just the way it does on the screen
(except that all of it would be visible):

Correcting Mistakes
As you type in a document, it is quite likely that you will occasionally make
typing errors, or simply change your mind about what you want to say. You
can correct simple errors in one of two ways:

if the error is in the last few characters, use the BACKSPACE key to back
up, erasing characters as the cursor moves. Then retype the characters
correctly.

if the error is earlier in the document, move the cursor to the location of
the error and make the necessary changes (insert, delete, or replace
characters or words).

The next few sections explain how to make all of these corrections. Note that
if you need to correct more than a few words, it is easier to use one of the
block editing procedures. (See Chapter 7 for a full explanation of block
editing.)



type/edit 1-7

Using the BACKSPACE Key

When you press BACKSPACE, WRITE moves the cursor one space to the
left, erasing any character in that location.

For example, suppose you decide to close this letter "Sincerely yours" instead
of "Very truly yours." If you have just typed the letter, the cursor will be
positioned just after the comma at the end of that phrase. (If the cursor is in
some other location, use the cursor control keys to move to that location.) To
make the change, press BACKSPACE repeatedly until you have erased the
entire phrase, then type

Sincerely yours,

The screen now looks like this:



1-8 pfs:write

Moving the Cursor

When you need to correct an error located elsewhere in the text, you first
move the cursor to the error location. The cursor keys are labeled with arrows:

moves the cursor back one space,

moves the cursor forward one space,

moves the cursor up one line,

moves the cursor down one line.

The cursor can be moved more than one space or line at a time by using one
of the special control keys:

Control
Key

Function

moves to the beginning of the document,

moves to the end of the document,

moves to the previous word,

moves to the next word,

moves to the beginning of the current line,

moves to the end of the current line,

moves to the previous screen of text

moves to the next screen of text

HOME

END

F3

F4

SHIFT F3

F4SHIFT

PG UP

PG DN



type/edit 1-9

Inserting Characters

To insert text in the middle of a document, move the cursor to the position
where you want to start the insertion, and press the INSERT key. Notice that
the cursor changes from an underscore to a rectangle, and that the message
Inserting" appears on the status line. All you have to do is type the material

you want to insert. When you have typed everything you want to insert, press
INSERT again to stop inserting.

Suppose you want to insert the word travel just before the word vouchers in
the first paragraph:

First move the cursor to the "v" in vouchers, then press INSERT. The screen
looks like this:



1-10 pfs:write

Notice that there is a message on the status line to indicate that you are
inserting text, and that the cursor is a rectangle rather than an underline. Now
type the word travel, and press the space bar once to leave a space between
it and the next word. The paragraph now looks like this:

Because travel is the only word you want to insert, press INSERT again to
finish the insertion. Notice that the message "Inserting" disappears from the
status line.

Many people choose to stay in insertion mode at all times to prevent
accidentally typing over text that they want to keep. WRITE's editing functions
work the same in either mode.

Removing Characters

To remove one or more characters from your document, move the cursor to
the first character that you want to remove, and press DELETE. Press
DELETE repeatedly to remove more than one character. The characters that
occur after the removed characters are moved to the left to fill up the empty
space.

Suppose you want to remove the word charter from the first sentence of the
letter:



type/edit 1-11

To do that, move the cursor to the space preceding the word charter, and
press DELETE eight times, so that the paragraph looks like this:

Removing a Word or an Entire Line

You can more quickly remove the word the cursor is on by pressing SHIFT
F5. The characters to the right of the word move to the left to fill up the empty
space.

For example, in the letter you have been working with, suppose you want to
change the words "Mr. and Mrs. Wellington:" to the more informal "Harvey
and Jill, ." First, move the cursor to the M in Mr:

Press SHIFT F5 four times to erase the rest of the salutation:



1-12 pfs:write

Now type the first names, Harvey and Jill, and follow their names with a
comma this time:

You can also remove an entire line by moving the cursor anywhere in that line
and pressing SHIFT F6. The lines below move up to fill in the empty space.

Replacing Characters

To replace text in the document, move the cursor to the first character you
want to replace, and type the replacement. If the replacement has fewer
characters than the original text, you will need to remove the leftover
characters. If it has more characters, you will need to insert the characters
that won't fit.

For example, to replace the word condominium with the word hotel, move the
cursor to the c in condominium, and type the word hotel. At this point, the
paragraph looks like this:



type/edit 1-13

Notice that the six letters, minium, were left over from condominium because
the two words were not the same length. The cursor should be on the first
leftover letter, m, so simply press DELETE six times to remove the unneeded
characters. Now the paragraph looks like this:

Setting Tabs
WRITE sets only one tab automatically in a new document. That tab is set for
normal five-space paragraph indentation. You can set other tabs quickly and
easily, and you can change them as many times as needed in a single
document.

WRITE recognizes two kinds of tabs: typewriter tabs, represented on the ruler
by a T, and decimal tabs, represented by a D. Typewriter tabs work just like
the tabs on a typewriter — you press the TAB key to move to the tab stop,
then start typing at that location.

Decimal tabs work a little differently. You press the TAB key to move to the
tab stop, but characters that you type are placed to the left of that stop until a
decimal point is typed; after that, any characters typed are placed to the right
of the tab stop. This type of tab lines up the decimal points in a column of
numbers for you.



1-14 pfs:write

Suppose that you want to add a few sample prices to the bottom of the letter
to the Wellingtons. You want the letter to look like this:

Because there is already a tab at column 15, lets enter the package
descriptions at that column, and set a new tab stop at column 50 for the price
column. The letter should still be on your screen, so press F2 to set the new
tab. When WRITE prompts you to enter the new tab settings, move the cursor
to column 50, and press D to set a decimal tab there. Note that the new tab
stop shows up immediately on the ruler:



type/edit 1-15

Press F10 to store the new tab and return to the document. Next, to enter the
first line of price information, move the cursor to the line before the last
paragraph in the letter and press INSERT to begin inserting. Then press
ENTER to leave a blank line. Type the sentence.

Here are some sample prices:

and press ENTER twice. Next, press TAB to move to the first tab stop, and
type

Scuba Diving

Press TAB again to move to the second tab stop. Type

15.00

and press ENTER to go to the next line. Notice that the price is entered so
that the decimal point appears at the tab stop. Now follow the same procedure
to enter the next three lines:

Volcano Tour 32.50
Two Day Excursion 124.95
Luau/Fire Eater Show 8.50

Press ENTER to leave a blank line and then INSERT to stop inserting. The
screen now looks like this:



1-16 pfs:write

If you want to clear or "unset" a tab, press F2, move the cursor to the
position on the ruler where the T or D appears, and press the space bar.
Then press F10 to return to the document.

When You Need Help
If you need to review the cursor movement keys or the editing functions
available while you are in TYPE/EDIT, you can press F1 to display the
following Help screen:



type/edit 1-17

Press F10 to see the second Help screen:

To return to your document after reviewing the information on this screen,
press F10.

Returning to the Main Menu
You can return to the Main Menu at any time while entering or editing a
document by pressing the ESC key. The document you have been working
with remains in the working copy, unless you use the CLEAR function, the Get
option of the GET/SAVE/REMOVE function, the EXIT function, or turn off your
computer. To return to the document, simply select TYPE/EDIT from the Main
Menu.

Printing a Screen
If at any time you wish to print just the information that you see on your
screen, you can use the PRINT key in combination with the SHIFT key. This
is a convenient way to print a small section of a document. SHIFT PRINT
prints everything you see on your screen, including the ruler and the status
line.



1-18 pfs: write

Note: If you accidentally strike both the SHIFT and PRINT keys and your
printer is not turned on, your computer will appear to stop working and you
will be unable to type anything. If this should happen, turn on your printer and
as soon as the screen has been printed you will be able to continue whatever
operation you were performing.

Advanced Editing Features
WRITE provides a number of other editing functions that allow you to perform
the following functions:

• search for any word or phrase

• search for a word or phrase and automatically replace it with another word
or phrase

• remove, move, or copy a block of text

• left or right justify or center a line

• underline words or print in bold type

• insert a document stored on diskette into your document, even if that
document was produced by another word processor

• merge data from a PFS file into your document

• insert a PFS graph, a PFS report, or a spreadsheet into your document

These features, plus others, are described in Chapters 7 and 8.

Summary
• Use TYPE/EDIT to type a new document, or edit an existing document.

moves the cursor one space in the indicated direction



type/edit 1-19

F1

F2

F3

F4

PG UP

INSERT

ENTER

ESC

displays the TYPE/EDIT help screen

lets you set or clear tab stops

moves the cursor to the previous word

moves the cursor to the beginning of the line

moves the cursor to the next word

moves the cursor to the end of the line

removes the word at the current cursor position

removes the line where the cursor is currently located

moves the cursor to the beginning of the document

moves the cursor to the end of the document

displays the next screenful of the document

displays the previous screenful of the document

begins inserting characters at the current cursor
position (press INSERT again to end the insertion)

removes the character at the current cursor position

prints whatever is currently on the screen

moves the cursor to the next tab stop (with SHIFT,
moves the cursor to the previous tab stop)

moves the cursor to the beginning of the next line

returns to the Main Menu

SHIFT F3

SHIFT F4

F5SHIFT

SHIFT F6

HOME

END

PG DN

DELETE

PRINTSHIFT

TAB





define page 2-1

2: define page
You use the DEFINE PAGE function to change the way a document looks.
Using DEFINE PAGE, you can specify a page length other than 11 inches,
change the size of the top, bottom, left and right margins, add a heading or
footing to each page, and automatically number pages according to your
favorite numbering scheme.

Any changes that you make with this function are immediately made in the
working copy, so that you still see exactly what you will get when the
document is printed. When you save the working copy on a diskette, the
information specified with this function is saved as part of the document.

Selecting DEFINE PAGE
To begin the DEFINE PAGE function, return to the Main Menu (press ESC
if necessary), type 2 in the Selection Number item, and press F10 to
display the Define Page Menu:

The values shown in this menu are called the default values, i.e., WRITE
automatically uses them for a document unless you enter different values.



2-2 pfs:write

To change one of the menu items, press the TAB key to move the cursor
to that item and type the new value. You can change any or all of the items
whenever this menu is displayed. When you have made all the desired
changes, press F10 to store the changes and return to the working copy,
where you will immediately see the changes you have made.

Note that when you CLEAR the working copy, WRITE clears any values
you have entered in this menu, restoring the default values.

Changing the Page Length
The Page Length item defines the length of each page, including the top
and bottom margins. The default page length of 66 is correct for most
printers if you are printing on standard 8V? x 11 computer paper. If you are
using shorter or longer paper, you will need to modify this value.

For example, lets retrieve a sample document named FLYER from the
Sampler diskette. To retrieve the document, press ESC to return to the
Main Menu, type 4 in the Selection Number item, and press F10 to
continue. On the next screen, type 1 in Selection Number and the name

B: FLYER

in the Directory or File Name item. Insert the Sampler diskette in drive B
and press F10 to continue. When WRITE displays the warning message,
press F10 to continue. WRITE retrieves the document and displays the first
lines on the screen:



define page 2-3

This flyer was designed to be printed on a 6 x 11 inch sheet. However,
suppose that you want to print it as a brochure, with each page six inches
wide and four inches tall. The current line width is about five inches, which
is small enough, but the length of the page needs to be decreased to four
inches. If your printer prints six lines per inch (fairly standard), you need to
set the page length to 24 lines.

To make that change, return to the Main Menu and select DEFINE PAGE,
then press F10. When the Define Page Menu appears, use the TAB key to
move to the Pago Length item and type 24, so that the menu looks like
this:

Press F10 to store the changes in the computer's memory and return to the
working copy. If you browse through the document, you can see that each
page is now only 24 lines long, including the top and bottom margins of six
lines each.

To accurately figure the page length for a page longer or shorter than 11
inches, measure the paper from top edge to bottom edge, and multiply that
value by the number of lines per inch that your printer prints.

If you want a document to be one continuous page with no page breaks,
set Page Length equal to 0.



2-4 pfs:write

Setting the Top and Bottom Margins
The Top Margin and Bottom Margin items determine the size of those
margins, including the heading and footing if any are defined. The default
settings are 6 and 6, a good size for most documents.

To change the margins, display the Define Page Menu, move the cursor to
the appropriate item, and enter the desired setting. Then press F10 to
continue. Note that the maximum size for each margin is 18, and that the
sum of the two margins must be less than the page length.

For example, suppose you want to decrease the size of the margins for the
sample document named FLYER that you altered in the previous section.
Because the size of the paper allowed a page length of only 24 lines, with
a top margin of 6 and a bottom margin of 6 you could print only 12 lines of
text on each page. Let's reduce the size of both margins so that each is
three lines.

First, return to the Main Menu (press ESC if necessary). Then type 2 to
select DEFINE PAGE, and press F10 to continue. When the Define Page
Menu appears, press TAB to move the cursor to the Top Margin item. Type
3 to change the size of the top margin, press TAB to move the cursor to
the Bottom Margin item, and type 3 again so that the menu looks like this:

Press F10 to complete the margin change and return to the working copy.
Notice that the top and bottom margins are noticeably smaller, much more
in scale with the overall size of the paper.



define page 2-5

Setting the Left and Right Margins
The Left Margin and Right Margin items determine the position of the left
and right margins, and thus the width of the printing on each line.

The default settings for the left and right margins are 10 and 70
respectively. The minimum setting for the left margin is 1, and the maximum
setting for the right margin is 78; a value must be entered for each margin,
and the value of the left margin must be less than the value of the right
margin.

If you change the margins for a document already in the working copy,
WRITE will reformat the document so that it fits between the new margins.

Adding Headings and Footings
You can have WRITE print a standard heading on the top of each page of
the document, a footing at the bottom of each page, or both a heading and
footing. Up to two lines are allowed for each. The heading is centered in
the top margin, both horizontally and vertically. Likewise, the footing is
centered in the bottom margin.

To add a heading, select DEFINE PAGE from the Main Menu. When the
Define Page Menu appears, move the cursor to the Heading item and type
in one or two lines of text that you want to appear at the top of each page.
Press the TAB key at the end of each line. Then press F10 to return to the
working copy, where you will see the heading at the top of the page. The
next time you print the document, the heading that is visible at the top of
the screen will be printed at the top of each page.

For example, let's retrieve the sample document named ANNUAL from the
Sampler diskette and add a heading that will make it easy to identify each
page. First, retrieve the document from the diskette. When the document is
in the working copy, return to the Main Menu, select DEFINE PAGE, and
press F10. When the Define Page Menu appears, press TAB five times to
move the cursor to Line 1 of the Heading item, and type the following
phrase:

1983 Annual Report



2-6 pfs:write

Because that is the only change you want to make to this menu, press F10
to return to the working copy. Notice that the first page shows the heading
you just entered:

To add a footing, enter up to two lines in the Footing item on the menu.
You can enter both a heading and a footing, along with any other changes
you want to make to the Define Page Menu.

Page Numbers
You can have WRITE automatically number the pages in a document by
entering the starting page number in the footing. If WRITE finds a number
in the footing, it assumes that it is a page number, and increases it by one
for each new page. (If more than one number is found in the footing,
WRITE assumes that the last number is the page number.)

For example, if you enter

Page 1

the first three pages of the document will be numbered like this:



define page 2-7

On the other hand, if you enter

Page A-1

the first three pages of the document will be numbered like this:

Page A-1 Page A-2 Page A-3

Other examples are:

Footing Page Numbers

Page 16 Page 16, Page 17, etc.
Page 2.1.1 Page 2.1.1, Page 2.1.2, etc.

Page 1 Page 2 Page 3



2-8 pfs:write

Leaving the DEFINE PAGE Function
You can press ESC at any time to leave the Define Page Menu and return
to the Main Menu. However, any changes that you have specified will not
be made in the working copy. (To make the changes in the working copy,
you must press F10 to leave this function.)

Summary
Use the DEFINE PAGE function to set the page size and layout of a
document.

The Page Length item lets you set the length of each printed page.
Some common settings are:

66 (default) for standard 8V2 x 11 paper
84 for standard legal-size (8V2 x 14) paper
102 for standard ledger-size (11x17) paper
0 or blank for one continuous page

Make sure to leave top and bottom margins large enough to
accommodate any headings and/or footings entered.

Set left and right margins from 1 to 78.

Headings and footings can be up to two lines each; they are centered in
the top and bottom margin, respectively.

Automatic page numbers can be specified by entering the starting
number anywhere in the footing.



print 3-1

3: print
You use the PRINT function to produce a paper copy of the document in
the working copy or to create a text file by printing to a disk. (WRITE will
print to a Radio Shack Daisy Wheel printer or Radio Shack DMP series
of printers. See Setting Up WRITE for Your Printer section in the
Introduction.) By selecting different print options, you can print the entire
document, a single page from the document, or a range of pages. If you
wish, WRITE will print multiple copies of the document or selected pages
from it.

Other options let you single-space or double-space your document, print an
envelope from the address in a letter, pause at the end of each page to
insert a new piece of paper, or shift the entire printed page to the right to
allow for variations in the position of your printer's left margin.

Using WRITE, you can combine data from a PFS file with a document to
produce form letters. You can also insert a PFS graph, PFS report, or other
document into your working copy when printing it. When combining these
other items, you first enter a command in the document at the place where
you want the graph, report, or data to appear. Then you select PRINT, fill in
certain options on the Print Menu, and provide additional information as
requested by the program. Chapter 7 explains how to add graphs, reports,
documents, and spreadsheets to a document; Chapter 8 tells you how to
prepare and print form letters.

Selecting the PRINT Function
To begin the PRINT function, return to the Main Menu (press ESC if
necessary), type 3 in the Selection Number item, and press the F10 key to
continue. The Print Menu appears next:



3-2 pfs:write

This menu requests information about the printer you are using, how you
want the document printed, and whether you are combining the document
with information from a PFS file. If you want to use the default values
shown for these options, press the F10 key without making any changes.

To change any of the items, press the TAB key to move the cursor to that
item and type the desired value. You can change as many items on the
menu as you want. When you have made all the desired changes, press
F10 to continue. If you have indicated that data is to be read from a PFS
file, WRITE will ask you for more information, as explained in later
chapters. Otherwise, WRITE will ask you to get your printer ready and then
begin printing.

Printing an Entire Document
WRITE comes set to work with a parallel printer (device PRN:). You will
probably use the default print options to print many of your documents. (If
you have a serial printer, type AUX: in the Print To item. Make sure you
have set your serial printer to work with your Tandy 1000. See your printer
manual for the instructions.) For example, suppose you want to print the
document named LETTER1 that is on the Sampler diskette. First, retrieve
that document from the diskette. To do that, return to the Main Menu,
select GET/SAVE/REMOVE, choose the Get option and enter

B:LETTER1

in the Directory or File Name item. When you press F10, WRITE retrieves
the document and displays the first part of it.



print 3-3

To print the letter, press ESC to return to the Main Menu, type 3 for the
Selection Number item, and press F10 to go on to the Print Menu. Just
press F10 and WRITE will tell you to get your printer ready:

Make sure that the printer is on-line and that the paper is aligned properly.
Press F10 to begin printing. The letter looks like this:



3-4 pfs:write

Printing a Range of Pages
When working with a multiple page document, you may sometimes want to
print a single page from that document, or a range of pages. Most often,
that is because you have corrected one page and want to reprint it, or
because you have made changes part way through the document and don't
want to reprint the unchanged pages. The From/To Page items are used to
print selected pages.

The default value for From Page is the first page in the document, and the
default value for To Page is the last page in the document. If you want to
start printing somewhere other than page 1, enter the number of the first
page you want to print in the From Page item. If you want to stop printing
before the end of the document, enter the number of the last page you
want to print in the To Page item.

Note that the page numbers you enter in these menu items are absolute
page numbers, i.e., the first page printed is page 1, the second page
printed is page 2, etc. They do not correspond to the page number you
have assigned in the footing. Ordinarily, they will correspond to the page
numbers shown in the status line of the working copy.

For example, if you want to print pages 3 through 7 of a 10-page document,
enter the following information in the Print Menu:

Thon press F10 and WRITE will print pages 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of the
document. (Note that if you add another document at print time as



print 3-5

explained in Chapter 7, the page numbers may not agree with those shown
in the working copy.)

Printing One Page or Less of a
Document
If you want to print only one page of a multiple page document, enter that
page number in both the From Page and To Page items. For instance, if
you want to print just page 4 from the same 10-page document, enter 4 for
both the From Page and To Page items.

If you want to print less than one page of a document, you can use the
PRINT key (with SHIFT) at any time to print just the contents of the screen
instead of using the PRINT function of WRITE.

Printing Single Sheets
If you are using loose sheet paper, you will want to modify the Pause
Between Pages item so that WRITE pauses at the end of each page to
allow you to insert a clean sheet of paper. All you have to do is enter Y for
Pause Between Pages before starting to print. When WRITE reaches the
end of each page it displays the message:

When you have changed the paper, press F10 to print the next sheet.



3-6 pfs:write

Printing More Than One Copy
You might want to print a duplicate copy of some of your documents, rather
than relying on a copying machine. To print more than one copy of a
document, enter the desired number in the Number of Copies item. WRITE
will print that many copies before returning to the Main Menu.

If you request more than one copy of a multiple page document, WRITE
will print the entire document once, then print the second copy, and so on
until the requested number of copies has been printed.

Choosing the Line Spacing
The Single/Double/Envelope option determines whether your document is
double-spaced or single-spaced, and allows you to print an address on an
envelope without any special preparation.

If you want to print a document single-spaced, leave the default value of S
for this option. When you press F10, WRITE prints the document, single
spacing from line to line.

If you want to print a document double-spaced, type D for this option.
When you press F10, WRITE prints the document, double spacing between
lines. (If there are blank lines in the document, two blank lines will be
printed for each of them.)

Printing an Envelope
If you want to print the address from a letter onto an envelope, enter E for
the Single/Double/Envelope option. When you press F10, WRITE tells you
to position your envelope in the printer. Position the envelope so that the
top edge of the envelope is at the print head. When you press F10 again,
the program will print the address centered on the envelope, 10 lines down
and indented 35 spaces.



print 3-7

WRITE finds the address as follows: First the program looks for the first
line of text starting at the left margin. If that line of the document ends with
at least two digits, WRITE interprets it as a date and does not print that line
as part of the address. It considers the next non-blank line to be the first
line of the address, and continues printing until it reaches the next line with
a blank at the left margin (or until it runs out of room on the envelope). If
the first line is not a date, WRITE considers it the first line of the address
and prints in the same manner.

For example, suppose you want to print envelopes for the two letters shown
below. The letter shown on the right should still be in the working copy (if it
is not, retrieve it from the Sampler diskette). Before you begin, take a look
at the first part of these letters:

Notice that the first three lines and the date line of the letter on the left will
be ignored because they are not at the left margin. The first line of the
letter on the right is the date line which ends with a four-digit number so
WRITE will automatically skip that line. It will assume that the next lines are
the address and print them on the envelope.



3-8 pfs:write

To print the sample envelope for the letter on the right, return to the Main
Menu and type 3 for the Selection Number item. Press F10 to go on to the
Print Menu. Use the TAB key to move the cursor to the Pause Between
Pages item. Set it to Y. Then move to the Single/Double/Envelope option
and type E as shown below:

Press F10 to continue. When WRITE displays the message



print 3-9

insert the envelope into the printer, and press F10 to space down to the
center of the envelope and print the address. The envelope looks like this
when it is finished:

Printing to a Disk File
You can print to a disk file by entering the directory name (A:, B:, etc.) and
a file name in the Print To item. WRITE prints the document to the file on
the disk, including any added documents, just as it would appear on paper.
This feature converts your document to an ASCII text file, which might be
required if you want to access it with another word processor or transfer it
to another computer over a communications link. (Note: if you have added
a graph and try to print it to disk, the graph may not print properly from the
disk file. Added graphs might only print properly when printed by WRITE.)

To have your document formatted correctly when you later print it from the
disk file, you should remove all margins before you print it to disk. Do this
by using the DEFINE PAGE function to set these values:

Left Margin to 1
Top Margin to 0
Bottom Margin to 0
Page Length to 0

(You don't have to change the Right Margin setting.) Using these page
settings before you print a document to disk will remove the extra spaces
that would later interfere with the document's format.



3-10 pfs: write

Indenting the Page
Some printers begin printing very close to the left edge of the paper, not
leaving an adequate margin on the left side of a standard document. To
counteract this problem, WRITE will shift the entire page to the right as
many spaces as you wish. You specify this shift by entering the desired
number of spaces in the Indent item.

For example, suppose when you printed the letter earlier in this chapter it
came out looking like this:

As you can see, the letter has a much larger right margin than left margin,
even though the margins within the document are set to be nearly equal.
What you would want in this case is to move the letter, margins and all, to
the right about 6 spaces so it is centered on the page. To do that, you
would select PRINT from the Main Menu and, when the Print Menu
appears, enter 6 for the Indent item. Then you would continue as usual.
The printed letter would look much better:



print 3-11

The instructions you use in the Print Menu will be permanently stored on
the disk when you save this letter, so any time in the future you print the
letter, it will be printed with the same indentation unless you change it.

Sending Special Characters to the
Printer
You can send special character codes to your printer by entering a
command in the document when you are typing it. This lets you set a
special printing format, such as italics, if your printer supports different
printing modes. See Chapter 7 for details.

Stopping the Print Function
You can temporarily halt printing at any time by pressing the space bar. To
resume printing, press F10. You can stop printing and return to the Main
Menu by pressing ESC. WRITE completes the line it is on and then returns
to the Main Menu.



3-12 pfs: write

Summary
Use PRINT to produce a paper copy of the fully-expanded working copy,
including any added material.

The Print Menu provides the following options:

From Page/To Page

Print To

Pause Between Pages

Number of Copies

Single/Double/Envelope

Indent

PFS File Name

prints a range of pages

changes the printer to which output is directed.
Enter one of the following:

PRN: for a parallel printer
file name for an ASCII disk file

allows single sheet printing

prints multiple copies of a document

prints with single spacing (S), double spacing
(D), or prints only the address of a letter for
easy envelope preparation (E)

shifts the entire text page, including margins,
the specified number of spaces to the right

merges data from a PFS file with a document
to produce form letters if you enter a PFS file
name (and insert an item identifier in the
document. See Chapter 8 for details)



get/save/remove 4-1

4: get/save/remove
You use the GET/SAVE/REMOVE function to manage the documents and
other files that are stored on disk. Using GET/SAVE/REMOVE, you can retrieve
a document or other text file, save the working copy, or remove any file. If you
wish, you can list the files in a specified directory before performing one of these
functions.

Selecting the GET/SAVE/REMOVE
Function
To begin the GET/SAVE/REMOVE function, return to the Main Menu (press
ESC if necessary) and type 4 in the Selection Number item. Press F10 to
continue, and WRITE displays the Get/Save/Remove Menu:

This menu asks which function you want to perform, and the name of the file
with which to perform that function, or the name of the directory to list before
prompting you for a file name.

To continue with the function you have requested, enter the file name and press
F10.



4-2 pfs:write

Listing Files
Often you do not remember the exact spelling of the file you want to get or
remove, or you want to be sure to save the working copy with a name that fits in
with the naming scheme you have been using. In any of those cases, you want
to list the files on the directory you want to use. You can list any directory after
choosing the appropriate option by typing just the directory (or drive) name in
the Directory or File Name item. If you do not type any directory or drive
name, a list of the files in the default drive will appear on the screen. If
you want to list the files in drive B, type B: as shown below:

Press F10 and WRITE displays the list of files in that directory, prompting you
for the name of the file at the same time:



get/save/remove 4-3

To continue with the function you have requested, enter the file name and press
F10. If you do not want to continue, perhaps because the document you want to
get or remove isn't in the specified directory, press ESC to return to the Main
Menu.

If you have more files on the disk than can be shown on one screen, use PG DN
to see a listing of the additional files.

Retrieving a Document
You use the Get Document option to retrieve a previously-stored document from
disk, whether or not that document was created with WRITE.

When you retrieve a document, WRITE makes a copy of it and places that copy
in the working copy. You can then edit the copy or print it. Note that any editing
changes take effect on the document in the working copy only—the version that
is still on the disk remains the same. (To make your editing changes permanent,
use the Save Document option to store the modified document on the disk.)

To retrieve a document, select the Get Document option from the
Get/Save/Remove Menu and enter the name of the file you want to retrieve. (If
you want to list the files in a directory before retrieving the document, enter the
name of the directory and press F10 to display the list. Then enter the name of
the document you want to retrieve.) Make sure the disk containing the document
is in the correct drive, and press F10 to continue.



4-4 pfs:write

If you enter the drive as part of the file name (B:MEETING, for example),
WRITE goes directly to that drive to find the document. Otherwise, WRITE
looks for the document in the default drive.

When the document is found, WRITE makes a copy of it and places that copy in
the working copy. If there is already a document in the working copy that has not
been saved since the last changes were made, WRITE warns that it is about to
overwrite the working copy:

If you do not want to lose the current version in the working copy, press ESC to
cancel the retrieval. Save the contents of the working copy and then use the Get
Document option again. If you do not care to save the contents of the working
copy, press F10 to go ahead and replace the working copy with the document
retrieved from disk.

For example, let's retrieve the document named MEMO from the Sampler
diskette. To begin, make sure the Main Menu is on the screen (press ESC if
necessary), and insert the Sampler diskette in drive B. Type 4 for the Selection
Number item, and press F10 to display the Get/Save/Remove Menu.

Type 1 to select the Get Document option, and enter B:MEMO for the Directory
or File Name item, so the menu looks like this:



get/save/remove 4-5

Press F10 to continue. When WRITE has retrieved the document, it displays the
first part of the memo:

You can begin editing or press ESC to return to the Main Menu and select
another function.



4-6 pfs: write

Retrieving a Non-WRITE Document
The Get Document option will also retrieve documents that were not
originally created by WRITE, as long as they are standard ASCII text files.
However, it will take longer to retrieve a document that was not produced
with WRITE.

To retrieve a non-WRITE document, you use the Get Document option exactly
as if you were retrieving a WRITE document. WRITE preserves the margin
settings of the original document if at all possible, but replaces any non-printable
characters, such as those used to indicate special formatting instructions, with
spaces. You may have to edit the document once it is in the working copy to
format it the way you want it.

Saving the Working Copy
You use the Save Document option to store the working copy on a disk. Until
you use this option, the document that you have typed into the working copy
only exists in the computer's memory—if you turn off the computer system, you
will lose the document.

It is important, especially if you are working on a lengthy document, to save it
frequently (every half hour is a good rule-of-thumb). You can too easily lose
information if there is a power outage, or through some inadvertent error like
clearing the working copy by mistake. We also suggest that you keep a
duplicate diskette copy of any lengthy document, in case the original disk
becomes damaged or worn out.

To save a document, select the Save Document option from the
Get/Save/Remove Menu and enter the name you want to give to the working
copy. If you are not sure what name to assign, you can enter a directory name
instead to see a list of the files already stored in a specified directory. If the
name you enter already exists in the directory, WRITE warns you that it is about
to overwrite the copy on disk:



get/save/remove 4-7

Press F10 to replace the copy stored on disk or, if you do not want to overwrite
that version, press ESC to return to the Main Menu. Then save the working copy
under a different name.

If you enter a directory in the Directory or File Name item of the
Get/Save/Remove Menu, WRITE lists the files in the specified directory and
prompts you for the name you want to give to the working copy. If the document
in the working copy was previously retrieved from disk, WRITE automatically
enters its name in the Save Working Copy As item. To replace that version,
press F10 to continue, and press F10 again when WRITE asks if you want to
overwrite the existing copy. Otherwise type the new name you want to give to
the working copy, then press F10.

For example, lets store the document in the working copy on the diskette in
drive B. (If you have been following the examples in this chapter, the
document named MEMO is currently in the working copy. If it is not, retrieve
it from the Sampler diskette before continuing.)



4-8 pfsiwrite

First, return to the Main Menu (press ESC if necessary), type 4 for the Selection
Number item, and press F10 to continue. When the Get/Save/Remove Menu
appears, type 2 for the Selection Number, and B: for the Directory or File Name
item, as shown below:

Press F10 to display the list of files on the diskette in drive B.

Notice that WRITE has filled in the Save Working Copy As item with the name
B:MEMO because the document in the working copy was retrieved from the disk



get/save/remove 4-9

under that name. But lets save the document under a different name. Type
B:NEWMEMO into the Save Working Copy As item, so that the screen looks like
this:

Now press F10 to store the document under the name NEWMEMO. WRITE
stores the working copy under the name NEWMEMO on the disk in drive B.

If there is already a document on the disk with the name that you enter, WRITE
warns you that it will be overwritten:



4-10 pfs:write

If you want to replace the document on the disk with the document in the
working copy, press F10 to continue. If you want to preserve the document on
the disk, press ESC and restart the Save option using a different document
name.

Note that the document remains in the working copy even when you Save it.
You can continue editing (select TYPE/EDIT) or choose another selection from
the Main Menu.

Removing a File
You use the Remove File option to permanently erase a document or other file
from a disk. Be very sure that you want to remove the document or file that you
specify, because there is no recovery once the function is complete. (This is
another good reason for keeping backup copies of all of your documents.)

To remove a document or other file, select the Remove File option from the
Get/Save/Remove Menu and enter the name of the file you want to remove,
including the directory, if necessary, to direct WRITE to the proper place.

Press the F10 key to continue. WRITE displays a warning before removing the
file:



get/save/remove 4-11

Press F10 to go ahead and remove the file. If you don't want to remove the file,
press ESC to return to the Main Menu.

If you are not sure of the name of the file you want to remove, enter a directory
name in the Directory or File Name item instead of a file name, and press F10 to
list the files in that directory. Then enter the name of the file you want to remove
and press F10 to proceed with the removal. Again, WRITE warns you that it is
about to remove the file; press F10 once more to complete the operation.

For example, let's remove the document named EXTRA from the Sampler
diskette. First, return to the Main Menu (press ESC if necessary). Type 4 for the
Selection Number item, and press F10 to continue. WRITE displays the
Get/Save/Remove Menu. Type 3 for the Selection Number item, and B:EXTRA
for the Directory or File Name item:

Press F10 and WRITE warns you that it is going to remove the document:



4-12 pfs:write

Press F10 to complete the Remove operation. WRITE permanently removes
the document from the diskette and returns to the Main Menu.

WARNING

Once you Remove a document or file, there is no way to recover it.
Make sure you really want to delete it permanently from the disk
before using this function.



get/save/remove 4-13

Summary
The GET/SAVE/REMOVE function has three options:

— Get Document retrieves a document or other text file from disk

— Save Document stores the working copy on disk

— Remove File permanently erases a document or other file from disk

Enter a directory name in the Get/Save/Remove Menu to list the files in that
directory.

Save your documents frequently, and keep duplicate copies of important or
lengthy documents.

To update a document on disk with the working copy, use the Save
Document option. WRITE automatically fills in the Save Working Copy As
item with the document name if the document was previously retrieved from
disk.

Make sure you no longer need a file before you Remove it.





clear 5-1

S: clear
You use the CLEAR function to delete whatever text is currently in the working
copy. If there is a document in the working copy and you want to type a new
document, you must clear the working copy first.

Selecting the CLEAR Function
To clear the working copy, return to the Main Menu (press ESC if necessary)
and type 5 for the Selection Number item. Press the F10 key to continue. If there
is currently something in the working copy and the latest changes have not been
saved, WRITE displays a warning.

If you do not wish to overwrite the contents of the working copy, press ESC
to abandon the CLEAR operation. Otherwise, press F10 to confirm it.
WRITE clears the document from the working copy, including its name and
any information entered in the Define Page Menu, then returns to the
working copy (now blank). Press ESC if you need to get back to the Main
Menu.

For example, suppose you want to type a new document. If you have been
doing the examples in this book and have not turned off your computer
since the last chapter, the working copy currently contains the document
named MEMO. To clear MEMO from the working copy, type a 5 in the
Selection Number item of the Main Menu, and press F10 to continue.

Summary
Use the Clear function to clear the contents of the working copy so you can
type a new document.





exit pfs:write 6-1

G: e?cit PFS:WRITE
You use the EXIT function to leave the WRITE program to perform MS-DOS
commands or to load another program such as PFS:FILE or PFS:REPORT.

Selecting the EXIT Function
To use EXIT, press ESC, if necessary, to reach the Main Menu. Then choose
function 6, EXIT. The screen will look like this:

Press F10 to continue. If you have not saved the current contents of the working
copy since making any changes, WRITE will display the warning:



6-2 pfs:write

Save the working copy and select EXIT again, or press F10 to EXIT without
saving the working copy.

As you leave the WRITE program, the screen will clear. If the message
'Insert COMMAND.COM disk in drive A" appears, insert your program
(or MS-DOS) diskette and strike any key to continue. When the MOS-
DOS prompt A • appears on the screen, you can perform MS-DOS
commands if you wish. Or you can insert PFS:FILE or another program
disk. Type the name of the new program and press the ENTER key. The
new program will be loaded into memory.

If you have other programs installed on a hard disk, use the EXIT function to
leave WRITE and load one of the other programs. As above, when you type 6 to
EXIT from WRITE, the MS-DOS prompt will appear. Then type the name of the
other program you wish to run and press the ENTER key.

Summary
Use EXIT to leave the WRITE program and go back to MS-DOS.

To return to WRITE, type

WRITE

and press ENTER in response to the MS-DOS prompt A . (Replace the
WRITE diskette in drive A if you have removed it.)



advanced editing 7-1

7: advanced editing
The TYPE/EDIT function offers a number of editing features besides those
described in Chapter 1. These additional features, called "advanced" because
you do not usually need them to prepare and print simple documents, are
explained in this chapter.

One of the most exciting advanced features is the ability to print the output from
other programs as part of a WRITE document. You can easily include PFS
graphs, PFS reports, other WRITE documents, documents produced by other
word processors, and spreadsheets—anywhere that you wish in your
document. Other advanced features allow you to remove, move, and copy a
block of text; search for a word or phrase and, if you wish, automatically replace
it with another word or phrase; center, right-justify or left-justify a line of text; and
add print enhancements such as boldface type or underlining.

Block Editing
There are times when you want to perform some function, such as removing, on
an entire section or "block" of text at the same time. WRITE allows you to move,
copy, and remove any successive lines of text that you have "labeled" as a
block.

Labeling a Block

You can label as many characters, words, or lines as necessary for a block
editing procedure. All you have to do is move the cursor to the first character
that you want to label and press F5. Then move the cursor to the last character
you want to label and specify the function you want to perform, as explained
below. The characters that are labeled are highlighted on the screen. You can
use any of the cursor movement keys to move the cursor while labeling, such as
F4, PG DN, or END.



7-2 pfs:write

For example, retrieve the document named ANNUAL from the Sampler diskette,
so that the screen shows the first lines of the annual report:

Suppose you want to label a sentence in the letter from the President. First,
press PG DN three times to display the first paragraph of the President's letter.
Move the cursor to the beginning of the last sentence in that paragraph and
press F5. WRITE highlights that character to show that it has been labeled (if
you are using a color monitor, the labeled character appears in a different color):



advanced editing 7-3

Now press the ENTER key twice so that the entire sentence is labeled. The
screen looks like this:

The sentence is now labeled for block editing. The next step is to specify what
you want to do with the block. The block editing functions are described in the
next few sections.

If you should want to unlabel a block of labeled text, press F5 again. All of the
labeled characters will be unlabeled, as shown by the disappearance of the
highlighting. Or moving the cursor to a point before the labeled section unlabels
it. If you press ESC to return to the Main Menu, this also unlabels the block.

Removing a Block

To remove a block of labeled text, press DELETE. WRITE removes the block
and places it in a special location in memory known as the "block buffer". The
block remains in the block buffer until it is replaced by another block or until the
computer is turned off. This last feature allows you to transfer a block of text
from one part of the document to another, or to another document.



7-4 pfs:write

For example, suppose you want to remove the sentence from the President's
letter that you labeled in the previous section. (If you unlabeled it with F5, label it
again.) All you have to do is press DELETE. After the block is removed, the
screen looks like this:

If you later realize that you didn't really want to remove a block of text that has
been removed, you may be able to get it back. If the block is still in the block
buffer, you can return the block to the document by pressing F6. For example,
you can re-insert the sentence you removed from the President's letter. Position
the cursor where you want the block re-inserted (in this case the original
location) and press F6.

The block buffer will hold a block up to about 50 lines of text. If you attempt
to remove more than that, WRITE displays the following message:



advanced editing 7-5

If you intend to remove that block of text permanently from the document, and
you are sure you have no further use for it, type Y to remove it anyway. But if you
are trying to move it to another location, type N to have WRITE return the cursor
to the end of the labeled block. Reduce the size of the block and try again.

Moving a Block

When you want to move a block of text from one location to another in a
document, label the block and use DELETE to remove it from its original
location. WRITE puts it in the block buffer. Then move the cursor to the new
location and press F6. WRITE brings in a copy of the block in the block buffer
and inserts it at the cursor location (again, the block remains in the buffer).

For example, suppose you want to move the "prepared by" section of the
annual report so that it appears on the financial statement page of the annual
report. Press HOME and then the down arrow to move to the line

Prepared by

Label the section by pressing F5 and then press the ENTER key five times. The
screen looks like this:



7-6 pfs:write

Then press DELETE to remove the lines from that location, as shown below:

Next, press INSERT and press ENTER five times to replace the five lines
just deleted. Press INSERT again to leave insert mode. Then, using the
down arrow or PG DN key, move the cursor to the financial statement on
page 4. Page 4 now looks like this:



advanced editing 7-7

Move the cursor to the second line under the date. Then press F6 to duplicate
the contents of the block buffer at the cursor position. The beginning of the
financial statement now looks like this:

If you want to move a block of text from one document to another, you follow
much the same procedure. First, label the block and remove it from the original
document. Then retrieve the second document and move the cursor to the
location where you want to insert the block from the original document. When
the cursor is in place, press F6 to insert the block.

Copying a Block

Copying a block of text is very similar to moving it, except that the block remains
in the original location as well as appearing in the new location.

To copy a block of text, first label the block, then press F6 to duplicate it. WRITE
makes a copy of the block and places it in the block buffer. Next, move the
cursor to the location where you want to insert the copy of the original block, and
piebb F6 ayain. WRITE inserts the copy at that location. You can insert multiple
copies of the same block of text by repeatedly moving the cursor and pressing
F6—WRITE inserts the text at the cursor location each time F6 is pressed.



7-8 pfs:write

Searching for a Word or Phrase
WRITE will search through your document, looking for a particular word or
phrase. To begin a search, press the F7 key to display the following prompt on
the status line:

All you have to do is enter the word or phrase you want to find in the Search For
item—this is called the "search phrase". When you have entered the search
phrase, press F10 to continue. WRITE searches through the document, starting
immediately after the current cursor position, and displays the first occurrence of
the search phrase.

WRITE uses the following rules when searching for the search phrase:

spaces before and after the search phrase are ignored

more than one space between words in the search phrase is ignored

the search phrase is found regardless of upper and lower case differences
(thus "cat" finds cat, Cat, CAT, and so on.)

For example, suppose you want to search for the first mention of Sales in the
annual report. First, press HOME to return to the beginning of the document.
Then press F7 to indicate that you want to make a search. WRITE prompts you
for the search phrase. Type

Sales

as shown here:



advanced editing 7-9

Press F10 to begin searching. WRITE finds the first occurrence of the word
Sales, displays that part of the document with the cursor on the s in sales, and
returns you to normal editing:

To search for the next occurrence of Sales, press F7. Notice that Sales is
already entered in the Search For item. Now press F10 to have WRITE search
for the next occurrence of the phrase.



7-10 pfs: write

Searching for Partial Phrases (Wild Card Searches)

Sometimes you want to search for partial words or partial phrases in a
document. WRITE recognizes the use of the special symbol . . (two periods)
to indicate unknown characters somewhere in the search phrase. This symbol
works just as it does in PFS:FILE, as shown below:

If you enter WRITE will find

abc . . the next word starting with abc

. . xyz the next word ending with xyz

. . abc . . the next word containing abc in any position

the next word, no matter what it is

Manual Search-and-Replace

To search for a word or phrase and replace it with another word or phrase, start
with the same step: press F7 and enter the search phrase in the Search For
item. Then press TAB to move the cursor to the Replace With item, and enter
the phrase—called the replacement phrase—that you "want to substitute for the
search phrase. Press F10 to continue.

WRITE searches for the first occurrence of the search phrase, then asks if you
want to make the replacement. Type Y to make the replacement, N to leave the
phrase as it is. WRITE makes the replacement or not, depending on your
answer, then goes on to find the next occurrence of the search phrase. (If you
enter Q, WRITE stops the search-and-replace function and returns you to
normal editing at the current cursor position.)

When WRITE reaches the end of the document, it leaves the cursor at the last
phrase it found.

For example, in the document named ANNUAL that you have been editing
throughout this chapter, suppose you want to change the month October to the
month November. First (assuming the document is still in the working copy), use
the HOME key to return to the beginning of the document and then press F7 to
display the search prompt.

Type the word

October



advanced editing 7-11

in the Search For item, press TAB to move the cursor to the Replace With item,
and type

November

The screen looks like this:

Press F10 to continue. WRITE finds the first occurrence of the word October
and asks if you want to make the replacement.



7-12 pfs: write

If you want to make the replacement, type Y, and WRITE will replace October
with November and search for the next occurrence. If you do not want to replace
this instance of October, but want to search for the next occurrence, type N. If
you want to quit searching, type Q.

Automatic Search-and-Replace

Occasionally, you want to replace every occurrence of a phrase with another
phrase. This is called an automatic search-and-replace operation.

To specify an automatic search-and-replace, press F7, then enter the search
phrase in the Search For item. Press TAB to move the cursor to the Replace
With item, and enter the replacement phrase. Press TAB again to move the
cursor to the Manual or Automatic (M/A) item, and type A to indicate that you
want WRITE to make each replacement automatically, without asking you for
verification. Then press F10 to continue. WRITE searches for every occurrence
of the search phrase, replacing it automatically with the replacement phrase.
When the last occurrence has been replaced, WRITE leaves the cursor at the
last phrase replaced.

You should be careful when using an automatic search-and-replace—it can
sometimes be tricky to reverse it if you realize that you didn't really want to
replace all occurrences of the search phrase. You can, if you need to, stop the
search-and-replace operation at any time by pressing the space bar.

Counting Words

You can use the Search function to count the usage of a particular word or to
count the total number of words in a document.

To count uses of a word or phrase, set the Manual or Automatic item to A,
search for the word or phrase, and leave Replace With blank. WRITE counts the
occurrences of the search phrase throughout the document and displays the
number on the screen.

To count the total number of words in a document, enter . . in the Search For
item, and set Manual or Automatic to A. WRITE will count every word and
display that number.



advanced editing 7-13

Formatting a Line of Text
Once a line of text is entered in a document, you can change its position with
respect to the left and right margins. Simply move the cursor to the line you want
to format, and press F8. WRITE highlights the line and prompts you on the
status line for the way you want it formatted:

Type one of the following choices:

L to move the line so the first character in the line is at the

left margin

C to center the text between the left and right margins

R to move the line so the last character in the line is at the
right margin

As soon as you type your choice, WRITE makes the desired adjustment and
redisplays the line.

For example, the two line financial statement title should probably be centered
on the page. Use the up arrow to move the cursor to the first line of the title.
Press F8 to display the following prompt:



7-14 pfs:write

Notice that the line where the cursor is located is highlighted on the screen. Now
type

C

to indicate that you want to center the line within the margins. WRITE
immediately redisplays the centered line. Now repeat the procedure for the
other line in the title. The screen now looks like this:



advanced editing 7-15

Adding Files Produced by Other
Programs

There are several ways to add material from other sources to your WRITE
documents. You can use the F9 key to append another file to the working copy,
such as a PFS report or another document. You can use the JOIN command to
print other files or multiple WRITE documents together at print time. You can
use the GRAPH command to add graphs to your WRITE documents at print
time. These operations are described in the following sections.

Adding Another Document to the Working Copy

WRITE lets you combine two documents by appending a document from disk to
the document in the working copy. This feature makes it possible to insert
"boilerplate" material into a document. Once the appended document is in the
working copy, it can be edited just as if you had typed it.

To append a disk file to the working copy, press F9 and, when WRITE asks you
for the name of the document to append, enter the document name and press
F10. WRITE will retrieve the document and append it at the cursor position. If
the margins of the appended document are different from the margins for the
working copy, the appended document will be reformatted within the margins of
the working copy.

For example, let's append the document named NAME from the Sampler
diskette into the annual report. (The annual report should still be in your working
copy—if it is not, retrieve it from the Sampler diskette before beginning this
example.)



7-16 pfs:write

Move the cursor to the blank line three lines below the signature line of the letter
from the president:

Now press F9 and WRITE asks you for the name of the document to append.
Insert the Sampler diskette in drive B (if it isn't already), and type B:NAME after
the prompt. Press F10 to continue. WRITE retrieves NAME from the diskette,
and inserts it at the cursor location. The screen looks like this when the
document has been appended:



advanced editing 7-17

Adding Another Document when Printing

To join another document to a document when it is being printed, without adding
any material to the working copy, you enter a special command at the location in
the working copy where you want the joined document to appear. The command
is:

*JOIN name*

where name is the name of the document and an asterisk starts and ends the
command. (The command can be abbreviated *J name*.) You would use the
JOIN command rather than F9 when the document to be joined will not fit in the
working copy or when you have no need to edit the joined material.

For example, if you want to add a WRITE document named PRICELIST to your
working copy when it is printed, you would type

*JOIN BPRICELIST*

in your document at the point where you want the price list included.

When you print the document, make sure the disk containing the document to
be joined is in drive B. WRITE will find it at the appropriate time, and insert it at
the correct location, preserving its margins but otherwise conforming to the
page layout of the working copy.

Note that you can join an unlimited number of documents while printing. This
capability is useful when preparing a very large document. You can split it up
into several smaller documents, then print it all together when you are ready to
print the final copy. To do this, you would enter the required *JOIN name*
commands at the end of the first small document, making sure they are
arranged in the order you want the other documents to appear when printed.
(WRITE will not execute an asterisk command in a document that is joined at
print time.)



7-18 pfs:write

Adding a PFS Report

You can join a report produced by PFS:REPORT if that report has been printed
to a disk file (see the REPORT manual for details). Simply enter the command

*JOIN reportname*

at the location in the document where you want the report to appear. If the report
is more than 80 columns wide, you will need to use the *PRINTER* command
(explained later in this chapter) just before the JOIN command to send a special
code to your printer that will cause the printer to print in compressed mode.
Then send another code after the JOIN instruction to return the printer to normal
printing format.

For example, to add a report named RENTALS, you would enter the command

*JOIN RENTALS*

in the document where you want the report to be printed. (Or enter *JOIN
B:RENTALS* if the diskette is in drive B.)

Adding a PFS Graph

You can print a graph created with PFS:GRAPH at any location in a WRITE
document, as long as that graph was printed to a disk file (the GRAPH manual
explains how to print to disk files). You should use the same model printer as
you originally used to print the graph. To add a graph to a document, type the
command

*GRAPH name*

at the location in the document where you want the graph to be printed. (The
command can be abbreviated *G name*.) For example, to print a graph that
was previously printed to a disk file under the name SALES, you would enter

*GRAPH SALES*

at the desired location in the document. (Or enter the command *GRAPH
B:SALES* if the diskette is in drive B.)

The first asterisk of the GRAPH command will determine the placement of your
graph. If you want to change the position of the graph, move the command to
the left or right accordingly.



advanced editing 7-19

When WRITE reaches the part of the document where the graph is to appear, it
reads the disk file and prints it in the correct location. The graph will look just like
when you printed it with PFS:GRAPH and take up the same amount of space.
You should insert blank lines in your document where the graph will be printed.
To figure out how much blank space to allow, print the graph first using
PFS:GRAPH. Remember to use the same kind of printer.

If the graph will not fit on the current page, WRITE starts a new page before
printing it. To make the page breaks shown in the working copy correspond to
those in the printed document, make sure the blank lines are all on the same
page.

You can print as many graphs in a document as you wish; just enter the
*GRAPH* command wherever you want the graphs to appear, and follow the
above procedure. As WRITE reaches each graph location, it will look for the
named disk file in the specified drive.

Adding a Multiplan Spreadsheet

You can join a spreadsheet produced by Multiplan or any other spreadsheet
application if the spreadsheet has been printed to a disk file (see the Multiplan
manual for details). For example, if you have a Multiplan spreadsheet printed to
a disk file named COSTS, just enter the command

*JOIN COSTS*

at the location in the document where you want the spreadsheet to appear. If the
spreadsheet is more than 80 columns wide, you will need to use the
• PRINTER* command just before the JOIN command to send a special code to
your printer that will cause it to print in compressed mode.



7-20 pfs:write

Print Enhancements
WRITE supports three print enhancements directly, and any others supported
by your printer through the use of specific printer control codes. The three
directly-supported enhancements arc boldface type, underlining, and a forced
page break.

Printing Characters in Boldface

To print a character in boldface, move the cursor to that character, and press
SHIFT F8. WRITE displays that character on the screen in boldface (or in an
alternate color if you are using a color monitor). The status line identifies the
enhancement whenever the cursor is on the boldfaced character. To print
several characters in boldface, press SHIFT F8 repeatedly.

For example, suppose you want to print the title "Annual Report" in bold type.
First, move the cursor to the A in Annual:



advanced editing 7-21

Now press SHIFT F8 repeatedly until the entire title is boldfaced:

If you move the cursor back a character, notice that the status line tells you that
the character is in boldface:

To remove boldface, type over the bold character(s).



7-22 pfs: write

Underlining Characters
You underline a character in much the same way: just move the cursor to
that character, and press SHIFT F7. WRITE underlines that character.
Whenever the cursor is returned to an underlined character, the status line
tells you that character is underlined. To underline several characters, press
SHIFT F7 repeatedly. To remove underlining, type over the underlined
character.

Printing a New Page
If you wish to start a new page at any point in your document, simply type
the command:

*NEW PAGE*

The line following the New Page command will begin on the next page of
the printed output.

The command can be abbreviated to *N*.

Sending Special Codes to Your
Printer
You can send any control codes that your printer recognizes by entering the
following command in your document where you want a special printing
mode to begin:

^PRINTER codei, code2, etc.*

The codes in the command are the ASCII decimal equivalents for the
desired control code. If you use more than one code, or if the code itself
consists of a pair of numbers, separate them by a comma, as shown in the
example below. At the end of the text that you wish to have affected by
that control code, you should send the code that "turns off that
enhancement.

For example, suppose you want to print the word "small" in condensed
characters in a document printed on a TRS-80 DMP-200 printer. The
control code for condensed print on this printer is 27 20, so you would
enter the command

*PRINTER 27, 20*



advanced editing 7-23

just before the word "small". Then, after "small", you would enter the
command

*PRINTER 27, 19*

to return to normal printing. The command can be abbreviated to *P 27,
19*. You must put one space between the word PRINTER (or the letter P)
and the first code.

You may combine codes for several printing formats in one command. If
you wanted to print the word "small" in elongated type as well as
condensed print, you would enter the command

*PRINTER 27, 20, 27, 14*

because the control code to start elongated type is 27 14. To end the
condensed and the elongated print, you would enter

*PRINTER 27, 19, 27, 15*

Your printer manual should contain a list of the ASCII decimal character
codes that initiate and terminate special printing modes; if yours does not,
contact your printer dealer for help.

Summary
Use the TYPE/EDIT function to perform any of WRITE's advanced editing
features.

labels the character the cursor is on. To label the
rest of a block of text, move the cursor to the last
character in the block. When text is already labeled,
F5 unlabels the entire block.

removes a labeled block of text, if there is one, and
places it in the block buffer

if a block is labeled, places a copy of the block in
the block buffer. If no block is labeled, places a
copy of whatever is in the block buffer at the cursor
location.

F5

DELETE

F6



7-24 pfs: write

F7

abc . .

. . xyz

. . abc . .

F8

*JOIN name*

F9

*GRAPH name*

*NEW PAGE*

*PRINTER code*

searches for a phrase and, if requested, replaces it
with another.

— leave Manual or Automatic at M to verify each
replacement

— change Manual or Automatic to A to replace all
occurrences without asking for confirmation

— leave Replace With blank to search for a word or
phrase and count occurrences

entered in a search phrase, finds the next word
starting with abc

entered in the search phrase, finds the next word
ending with xyz

finds the next word containing abc in any position

finds the next word

centers, left-justifies, or right-justifies the line
containing the cursor

inserts the document named "name" where the
command appears when printing. This file can be
another document, a PFS report, a spreadsheet, or
any other text file.

prompts for the name of a document to insert in the
working copy at the cursor position

inserts the graph named "name" where the
command appears when printing

boldfaces the character the cursor is on

underlines the character the cursor is on

starts a new page when printing

sends the listed code to the printer to change the
printing mode

SHIFT

SHIFT F7

F8



form letters 8-1

S: form letters
This chapter explains how to merge a letter in the working copy with data
from a file created with the PFS:FILE program to produce form letters
automatically. This feature is extremely useful when preparing personalized
letters to people on a large mailing list.

The First Step: A PFS File
The PFS:FILE program is used to organize and store information in many
different situations. One very common use is to keep lists of people—
customers, patients, subscribers, employees, and so forth. Assuming that
you have a list of people and their addresses stored in a PFS file,
regardless of what other information is stored for those people, you can
print individual letters for all the people on the list, or for any selected group
of people from the list.

For example, the Sampler diskette contains a PFS file named STAFF PFS.
This file contains personnel information for six fictitious employees. The
form from the file looks like this:



8-2 pfs:write

By combining the data in this file with a WRITE document, you can print
identical letters to each person whose name is in the file, to each person
who works in a particular department, or to each person who lives in a
particular town.

The Second Step: A WRITE
Document

The next step is to prepare the letter that you want to send to the people
whose names are on the list. Type the letter just as you would a normal
document, except that you must identify each piece of information that is to
be read from the PFS file. You do that by entering an asterisk, an item
identifier (either the item name from the form, or a shortened version of that
name), and another asterisk. For example, suppose you want to send a
form letter to all of your employees, announcing a new bonus plan. First,
clear the working copy and enter the following:

November 25, 1984

* First Name* *Last Name*
*Address*
*City*, *State* *Zip*

Dear * First Name*,

Notice that there are asterisks surrounding each item that is to be read
from the PFS file, even when several items appear on one line, Also, both
spaces and punctuation have been inserted where needed.



form letters 8-3

Now enter the rest of the letter:

We are pleased to announce a new profit sharing plan that will
affect all employees. Here's the way it works: 10% of profits will
be reserved for employee profit sharing. It will be allocated to
employees based on their monthly salary at the end of the fiscal
year. Your monthly salary was 'Salary (T)> at the end of fiscal
1983, so that will be your base for this year's profit sharing
distribution.

We will be distributing the checks at the end of this month.

Very truly yours,

John Adams, Personnel Mgr.

Note that you can insert data from the PFS file wherever you want in the
document, as shown by the * Salary (T)* item in the body of the letter.

The Final Step: Printing the Form
Letters
When you have finished entering the letter, you are ready to begin printing
the form letters. Let's print the bonus announcement letters as an example.
Return to the Main Menu, enter 3 in the Selection Number item, and press
the F10 key to continue. WRITE displays the Print Menu for you to fill in:



8-4 pfs:write

Fill in these options appropriately, depending on the pages you want
printed, the printer you are using, and whether or not you want to print the
letters on single sheet stationery (probably yes). When you reach the PFS
File Name item, enter the name of the PFS file - B:STAFFPFS for this
example.

Once you have filled in the options on the Print Menu, insert the diskette
that contains the PFS file in the correct drive and press F10 to continue.

Next, WRITE displays the form from the file with the words RETRIEVE
SPEC at the bottom of the form. You need to fill it in with retrieve
specifications that identify which forms from the PFS file you want to use to
prepare the letters. This allows you to prepare form letters for some special
group of people from the file, such as those who were hired more than 6
months ago or those who live in California.



form letters 8-5

Fill in the retrieve specifications just as you would when working with
PFS:FILE (see Chapter 4 of the PFS:FILE manual if you need an
explanation of retrieve specifications). For this example, you want to print
letters for all employees in the file, so leave the form blank. Then press
F10 to continue.

Again, WRITE displays the form from the PFS file, this time with the words
IDENTIFIER SPEC at the bottom of the form:



8-6 pfs:write

You use this form to enter any shortened item names that you used in the
letter. Use this form if any item names you entered in your letter are
different from the item names shown on this form. Just use the TAB key to
move to the item, then type the name you used in the letter. For example,
you entered the item identifier of *Salary* in the letter, but the actual item
name on the form is Monthly Salary. Press TAB to move to that item, and
enter

Salary

When you have filled in the names of all items identified with a different
name in the letter (that's the only one for this example), press F10 to
continue. (If you have used the exact item names from the form in the
letter, leave the identifier spec form blank and press F10 to continue.)
WRITE asks you to position the paper in your printer, then press F10 so
that it begins printing the first letter.

When the first letter has been printed, WRITE will go on to the next letter
unless you have entered Y for the Pause Between Pages item. In that
case, WRITE will pause and display the message:

Follow its instructions and WRITE will print the next letter, pausing after it is
finished for the next sheet of paper, and so on. After all the forms have
been printed, WRITE displays the number of forms that were printed. Press
F10 to continue.



form letters 8-7

If your printed document doesn't show an item that you've specified with an
asterisk command, you've probably spelled the item name differently in your
document than it's spelled in the form. You can either correct the spelling of
the item name in the asterisk command in the document or use the
identifier spec form which lets you reference item names in different
(usually shorter) ways.

Placement of Merged Data
WRITE provides three methods of placing merged data in your document:
left justified, text placement, and right justified.

Left Justified
Ordinarily WRITE places an item from your PFS file starting at the position
of the left asterisk of the command. If an item from the file is more than
one line, it is printed in your document as more than one line.

For example, if your PFS file contains the item "address" which looks like
this:

432 Cabin Street
Basin, MT 59632

type

*Name*
*Address*

in your document to have the name and address printed on three lines.

Text Placement
The text method prints an item as text. Any time you wish to insert items
into a paragraph, use this option. If an item is more than one line in the
PFS file, the entire item will be printed as text, filling lines and
wordwrapping when the margin is reached.

For example, if you wish to insert the amount from an item called Salary
into a paragraph, follow the item identifier with a T in parentheses as
shown here:

* Salary (T)*



8-8 pfs: write

Right Justified
The right justified option will place an item from the PFS file in front of the
position of the right asterisk. This option lets you merge data into a column
of numbers and have the final column lined up correctly on the right. To
specify right placement, follow the item identifier with an R in parentheses
as shown here:

* total cost (R)*

This prints the data from the item, such as 25.00, with the final zero in the
same column as the right asterisk.

Summary
You can merge data from any PFS file into a WRITE document.

Specify the item in the document by entering an asterisk, an item
identifier, and another asterisk, e.g., *Name*

Enter the name of the PFS file in the PFS File Name item on the Print
Menu.

Fill in the retrieve spec form with retrieve specifications that identify the
group of forms you want to use.

Fill in the item identifier spec form with the names of any items used in
the document where the name is different from the name on the form.

Specify placement of the PFS file item as follows:

*item* inserts the item at the position of the left asterisk

*item (T)* inserts the item as a string of text

*item (R)* inserts the item right justified to the final asterisk



appendix A-1

A: appendix
Error Messages
PFS:WRITE displays a messaye whenever it encounters an error condition.
Certain errors are the result of mistakes you make as you use the program,
while others are the result of physical limitations or problems with certain
parts of your computer system.

Most of these messages appear in the message area at the bottom of the
screen:



A-2 pfs:write

PFS:WRITE displays other messages on a separate screen:

When you encounter one of these messages, simply locate the message in
the list below and follow the instructions in the Corrective Action column. To
restart normal WRITE operation, press ESC to return to the Main Menu.

Following is the list of WRITE messages, arranged in alphabetical order.

Message
Block
too large
to save.
Remove
anyway?
(YIN):

Cannot
close file

Cannot
create file

Cannot
find file

Description
You have labeled and tried to
delete a block of text that will
not fit in the block buffer. The
block buffer will hold only 50
lines.

The diskette containing your file
has been removed from the
drive.

You have tried to store a
document on a disk and were
unsuccessful The directory is
probably full.

WRITE cannot find the file you
specified when using the GET;
SAVE/REMOVE function or
Append command.

Corrective Action
Type Y to delete the block
without saving it in the block
buffer, or N to return to the
working copy. Label the block in
smaller sections and save tho
smaller blocks one at a time.

Re-insert the document
diskette.

Store the document on a blank,
formatted diskette If using a
hard disk, delete files you don't
need.

Make sure you have entered
the name correctly, and that the
disk containing the document or
file is in the correct drive.



appendix A-3

Message

Can't print
to the
console

Disk is full

Document
is full

Document is
too full to
remargin

Document is
too large
to append

Document is
too large
to get

Drive is
not ready

Description

You have entered CON: in the
Print To item of the Print Menu.
WRITE can only print to a
printer or to a disk file.

WRITE attempted to save the
working copy and found that
the specified disk did not have
sufficient space.

The diskette that contains the
PFS file you are using is full, or
the PFS file itself has reached
maximum size.

There is no more room in the
working copy.

Your working copy does not
have enough room to adjust the
margins.

The document you tried to
Append will not fit in the
working copy.

You have tried to get a
document that was created on
a system with more memory. It
will not fit in memory on this
system.

The diskette drive door is open.

Corrective Action

Enter one of the following
device names: PRN: for a
parallel printer or the name of a
disk file.

If you have some unnecessary
files on the disk, use the
REMOVE function to delete
them. Or, you could specify a
different disk on which to SAVE
the working copy.

Copy the PFS file to a diskette
with more space, or use the
REMOVE function of PFS:FILE
to remove some unneeded
forms from the file.

SAVE the working copy, then
enter the rest of the document
as a new document. To
combine the two documents
when printing, insert a JOIN
command at the end of the first
document.

You could also remove text
from the working copy.

Make the document smaller
before you adjust the margins.

Resave the document in
smaller sections and then
Append again.

To get this document, you must
return to a computer with more
memory and save the
document in smaller sections.

Close the drive door.



A-4 pfs: write

Message

File is
maximum
size

File name
is wrong

From' page
is too large

Identifier
list too
long

Incorrect
margins

Invalid
selection
number,
re-enter

Description

When you print a form letter,
WRITE needs space to store
retrieve specifications and
identifier specifications on the
data diskette.

You entered an invalid file
name.

The page number you entered
in the From Page item of the
Print Menu is larger than the
number of the last page of the
document.

The PFS file items you have
entered in the identifier spec
will not fit in WRITE's internal
storage space.

You have entered incorrect
margin information.

You entered a number for the
Selection Number of a menu
that is invalid. The number
must be shown on the menu.

Corrective Action

Remove some forms from the
file to create some space.

Make sure that the file name
begins with a letter and does
not contain spaces.

Enter a number smaller than
the last page in the document.

Make the names in your
document shorter. For example,
use Zip instead of Zip Code.

Make sure the left margin is
less than the right margin.

Make sure right margin is not
greater than 78.

Make sure left margin is at
least 1.

Re-enter a number that is
shown on the menu.



appendix A-5

Message

I/O error

Margin must
be less
than 19

Must give a
document
name

No help is
available
here

No text to
duplicate

Description

There is a physical problem
with either the disk drive, the
disk controller, or the diskette.
Some possible causes are:

Disk drive door open.

Hard disk not turned on or
warmed up.

Diskette inserted incorrectly.

You tried to SAVE the working
copy to a diskette that is write-
protected.

Malfunction.

Worn out diskette.

Unformatted diskette.

You have entered a top or
bottom margin that is too large.

You have not specified the
name of the document you
want.

There is no Help screen
available at this point in the
program.

You have pressed F6 when
there is neither a labeled block
of text, nor any text in the block
buffer.

Corrective Action

Close the door.

Turn the hard disk on and wait
a few minutes for it to warm up.

Remove the disk, then re-insert
it properly.

Remove the write-protect tab
or SAVE the working copy on
another diskette.

DO NOT USE THIS DISKETTE
AGAIN. Make a copy of your
backup disk, then use that
copy. If I/O ERROR persists,
take the disk drive to your
dealer for testing.

After 40-50 hours of use, the
disk may need replacing. Try
using a different disk.

You must format the diskette
using the MS-DOS FORMAT
command before using it with
WRITE.

Enter a number smaller than 19
in the Top Margin or Bottom
Margin item.

Enter the name of the
document you want.

Refer to the appropriate part of
the manual for help.

Label the text you want to
place in the block buffer, and
then press F6.



A-6 pfs:write

Message
Not a PFS
file

Page length
is too long

Page length
is not long
enough

Printer isn't
ready

Search list
is too long

Search
phrase was
not found

Text is too
large to
duplicate

Description
The file whose name you
entered in the PFS File Name
item of the Print Menu is not a
PFS file.

You entered too large a number
for the Page Length item on the
Define Page Menu.

The page length you have
entered is not large enough to
accommodate the top and
bottom margins.

You have tried to print and your
printer is not ready.

The retrieve specifications you
have entered for the PFS file
will not fit in WRITE's internal
storage area.

You specified a Search and the
phrase was not found.

You have labeled and tried to
duplicate a block of text that
will not fit in the block buffer.
The block buffer will hold only
50 lines.

Corrective Action
Make sure you are using the
correct name, and that the disk
containing the file is in the
correct drive. Also check for
duplicate file names on the disk
in the specified drive.

Enter a number less than 1000,
or enter 0 to print the document
as one continuous page (no
page breaks).

Enter a number at least one
larger than the sum of the top
and bottom margins.

Be sure your printer is turned
on, on-line, and connected to
your computer.

Specify fewer requests in the
retrieve specifications.

Search operates from the
position of the cursor forward.
Return to the beginning of the
document if you want to search
the entire document.

Press F10 to return to the
working copy. Then duplicate
the original block in smaller
sections.



appendix B-1

B: appendix
PFS:WRITE Quick Reference Guide
Cursor Movement

KEYSTROKE MOVES THE CURSOR

F3

PG UP

HOME

END

one space in the direction shown by the arrow

to the next word

to the previous word

to the end of the line

to the beginning of the line

to the beginning of the next line

to the next tab stop

to the previous tab stop

to the next screenful of text

to the previous screenful of text

to the beginning of the document

to the end of the document

Special Function Keys
KEYSTROKE FUNCTION

WRITE continues with the specified function

WRITE displays the Help screen

F10

F1

F4

F4

F3

SHIFT

SHIFT

ENTER

TAB

SHIFT TAB

PG DN



B-2 pfs:write

Editing Options

FUNCTION

append

boldface

delete

duplicate

erase line

erase word

exit to Main Menu

format

insert

label block

search

set tabs

underline

KEYSTROKE

F9

DELETE

F8

INSERT

SHIFT

Define Page Options

Left/Right Margin

Top/Bottom Margin

Page length

enter the column number for these margins

enter the number of lines for these margins

Heading

enter the number of lines from the top edge of
your paper to the bottom edge

66 (default) for standard 8Vz x 11
84 for standard legal size (8V2 x 14)
102 for ledger size (11 x 17)
0 for one continuous page (no page breaks)

enter up to two lines of text to appear at the top
of each page

F5

F7

F2

F7

ESC

SHIFT

SHIFT

F6

F6

F5

F8SHIFT



appendix B-3

Footing enter up to two lines of text to appear at the
bottom of each page. For automatic page
numbers, enter the starting page number in the
footing

PRINT Options

From/To Page enter the first and last page of a range of pages
you wish to print

Print To directs output to different printers. Enter one of
the following:

PRN: for a parallel printer
file name for an ASCII disk file

Pause Between Pages Y to pause after each page to insert a new sheet
of paper

Single/Double/Envelope enter S to print single-spaced
D to print double-spaced
E to print the address only on an envelope

Indent enter the number of spaces to shift the printing to
the right on the paper

PFS File Name enter the name of the PFS file from which to
read data

Printing Form Letters

1. Enter the letter in the working copy, typing item identifiers in the letter
where you want an item of data to be inserted from the PFS file. Item
identifiers must be enclosed in asterisks, e.g., *Name*.

2. Return to Main Menu and select PRINT.

3. Enter the name of the PFS file in the PFS File Name item on the Print
Menu.

4. To print on single sheet stationery, enter Y for the Pause Between
Pages item of the Print Menu.

5. Fill in the retrieve spec to identify the group of forms from the file that
you want to use.





appendix C-1

C: appendijc
The SETUP Program
This appendix shows how to use the SETUP program. SETUP lets you set
up WRITE to work with different types of printers or lets you install WRITE
on a hard disk.

To run the SETUP program, follow these steps:

1. Remove any write-protect tab from the PFS:WRITE program diskette,
and put the diskette in drive A.

2. At the MS-DOS A prompt, type

SETUP

and press the ENTER key. The following screen appears:

You have three options: to select a printer, to install WRITE on a hard
disk, and to exit the SETUP program. Each procedure prompts you for
the information it needs. If you make a mistake while using SETUP
press the ESC key to return to the SETUP menu. You can then either
try again or exit SETUP



C-2 pfs:write

3. Type the number of the option you want. When you are done with the
SETUP program, remove the WRITE program diskette from the drive and
put a write-protect tab back on the diskette.

Setting up PFS:WRITE for a Printer
WRITE comes preset to run with a Tandy Dot Matrix (DMP Series) printer.
If you have a Tandy Daisy Wheel printer or any other model printer, you will
need to run SETUP You must tell WRITE you have another kind of printer
so it can print correctly to that printer. SETUP stores the information on the
WRITE program disk and WRITE uses it whenever you use the printer. If
you later change to another kind of printer, run SETUP again to enter the
new information.

To set up WRITE for a Tandy Daisy Wheel or any other kind of printer, type
1 following Selection and press ENTER. SETUP asks which group your
printer belongs to:

Type 1, 2, or 3 and press ENTER. SETUP returns you to its Main Menu.
You can now use your printer (leave PRN: as the default printer on the
Print Menu).

If you are using a printer that is not IBM compatible, you have to also
follow the instructions in Appendix E to make your printer work with your
Tandy 1000.



appendix C-3

Installing WRITE on a Hard Disk
If you have a Tandy Model 1000 HD or have connected to your computer
any other hard (fixed) disk that MS-DOS can recognize, you can install the
WRITE program and your WRITE document files on the hard disk. This
saves you from having to start WRITE from the program diskette each
time you want to use it.

Note: You are allowed to install the program with SETUP only five times. If
you are having disk failures, such that you need to install the program to
your hard disk several times in a row, contact your dealer for help before
using up your limit of allowed installations.

To install WRITE on a hard disk, type 2 following Selection and press
ENTER. You will see the following screen:

Type the drive name for your hard disk drive or the directory name for the
part of the hard disk where you want the program located (for example, C:
or C:\programs). To install WRITE in a subdirectory, you must type the
name of the subdirectory. Then press ENTER.

The WRITE and SETUP programs are copied to the hard disk you
specified. You see the OK message and then the SETUP menu again.



C-4 pfs: write

Exiting from the SETUP Program
When you are done using the SETUP options, type 3 following Selection
and press ENTER. The MS-DOS prompt A> appears and you are ready to
run WRITE with the changes you've made in SETUP



appendix D-1

O: appendix
Useful MS-DOS Commands
There are three MS-DOS commands that you might want to use when
working with the WRITE program. These commands are:

FORMAT for preparing diskettes for use

DISKCOPY for copying one disk to another

DIR for listing files on a disk

This appendix describes how to issue each of these commands.

Formatting Diskettes
You must format new diskettes before they can be used in the computer.
Formatting makes magnetic tracks on the diskette that will store the data
later. We recommend formatting a supply of diskettes at one time and
marking them on the label so you know they have been formatted.

To format a diskette, use the following steps.

Single-diskette drive:

1. Exit from WRITE and insert the MS-DOS diskette in the drive.

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears on the screen, type

format

and press the ENTER key.

3. When MS-DOS displays the following message:

Insert new diskette for drive A:
and strike any key when ready

remove the system diskette, insert a blank diskette in the drive, and
press any key.



D-2 pfs:write

4. A series of dashes appears on the screen. These dashes change to
dots as the diskette is formatted. When complete, you are prompted:

Format another (Y/N)?

5. Remove the diskette from the drive. You can go on to format other
diskettes or type N to return to the MS-DOS prompt.

Double-diskette drive:

1. Exit from WRITE and insert the MS-DOS diskette in drive A.

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears on the screen, type

format B:

and press the ENTER key.

3. When MS-DOS displays the message:

Insert new diskette for drive B
and strike any key when ready

insert the diskette you want to format in drive B and press a key. The
screen will display a message while it is formatting (Formatting..) and
then this message when formatting is complete:

Formatting..Format complete
Format another (Y/N)?

4. Remove the diskette from drive B. You can go on to format other
diskettes, or type N to return to the MS-DOS prompt.

Copying One Diskette to Another
Diskette
To copy a diskette to another diskette, you need a blank formatted
diskette and the source diskette (the diskette you wish to copy).

Single-diskette drive:

1. Exit from WRITE and insert the MS-DOS diskette in drive A.



appendix D-3

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears on the screen, type

diskcopy

and press the ENTER key.

3. Insert the source diskette in drive A and press any key to begin the
copying. Then insert the target (blank formatted) diskette when
instructed. You will be prompted to switch the source and the blank
diskette a number of times. Do so when instructed, until the entire
content of the source diskette is copied to the blank diskette.

4. When the copying is finished, the following prompt appears:

Copy complete
Copy another (Y/N)?

5. Press N to end the session or Y to make more copies.

Double-diskette drive:

1. Exit from WRITE and insert the MS-DOS diskette in drive A.

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears, type

diskcopy A: B:

and press the ENTER key.

3. Insert the source diskette in drive A and the blank formatted diskette in
drive B. Press any key to begin the copying.

4. When the copying is complete, the following prompt appears

Copy complete
Copy another (Y/N)?

5. Press N to end the session or Y to make more copies.



D-4 pfs:write

Listing Files
There are times when you want to see a list of the files stored on a
particular disk. The DIR command gives you such a list, including the file
name (and extension, if applicable), the size of the file (in bytes), and the
date the file was last updated.

To list your files on a diskette, follow these steps:

1. Exit from WRITE and insert the MS-DOS diskette in drive A.

2. When the MS-DOS prompt appears on the screen, replace it with the
diskette whose files you want to list.

3. Type

dir

and press ENTER.

The screen displays the names of the files you have on the diskette, plus
their extensions (if any), and the last time they were updated. The MS-
DOS prompt will appear below the last entry in the list. At this point, you
may enter another command, reload WRITE, or run another program.



appendix E-1

E: appendix
Configuring Your Printer to Work with
Your Tandy 1000
Before you run the PFS:WRITE program, you must configure your printer
to work with your Tandy 1000. If your printer is IBM compatible, it is
already set up to work with your computer. If, however, your printer is not
IBM compatible (listed below), you must set it to work with your computer
as shown below.

If your printer is one of the following:

LPVIII
DMP120
DMP200
DMP400
DMP420
DMP500

DMP2100

set the NIVCR switch on your printer to CR.

If your printer is one of the following:
DWPII
DWPIIb
DWP410
DWP210

run the LPINST program as shown below:

1. Make sure the MS-DOS diskette is in drive A and the A> prompt is on
the screen.



E-2 pfs:write

2. Type

LPINST

and press ENTER. The program asks you

Does your printer automatically linefeed
after a carriage return?

3. Type Y.

The MS-DOS prompt appears on the screen. Now, each time you turn on
or reset the computer and run WRITE, the printer will automatically be
configured to work with your computer.

Note that besides the four daisy wheel printers listed above (DWPII,
DWPIIb, DWP410, and DWP210), there may be other printers that
automatically linefeed after a carriage return. If this is the case with your
printer, run the LPINST program as shown above, to make the printer
work with your computer.

Configuring Your Printer Each Time You Run WRITE

Running the LPINST program (see above) creates a file that automatically
configures your printer to work with your computer each time you turn
your computer on, or each time you reset it. There are times, however,
when you may want to configure your printer each time you run WRITE.

For instance, you may want to print a rough draft of your document on a
dot matrix printer (the DMP series listed above) for review, and then print
the final draft on a letter quality daisy wheel printer (the DWP series).

If you use the LPINST program (explained above) to do this, you would
have to go through the following procedure each time you want to print
your document on a different type of printer.

First, you have to run the LPINST program. This means that you have to
type LPINST and press ENTER. Then type Y for daisy wheel and N for
dot matrix printers when the prompt

Does your printer automatically linefeed
after a carriage return?

comes up on the screen. Finally, you have to reset the computer.



appendix E-3

An easier method of doing the same thing, would be to use the mode
command as shown below.

1. Exit from WRITE. The MS-DOS prompt should appear on the screen.

2. Type LF and press ENTER.

3. Do one of the following:

— Type mode Ifoff (for line feed off) to use a printer that does
automatic linefeed (the DWP series listed above).

— Type mode Ifon (for line feed on) to use a printer that does not do
automatic linefeed (the IBM compatible and the DMP series listed
above).

and press the ENTER key.

The mode command sets your printer up to work with your computer as
you specified until you turn off or reset the system. At this point your printer
goes back to its configuration before you used the mode command.





IMPORTANT

If you have a DMP120 or an LPVIII printer, you need to run the SETUP
program (described in Appendix C of the manual) to make the printer work
with PFS:WRITE.

1. Run the SETUP program as described in Appendix C of your
PFS:WRITE manual.

2. When the SETUP menu appears on the screen, type 1 and press the
ENTER key to choose the "Select a printer" option. The Select a printer
menu comes up on the screen.

3. Select the "Other printer" option by typing 3 and pressing the ENTER
key.

The program sets your DMP120 or your LPVIII printer to work with
PFS.WRITE.

TANDY 1000 PFS:WRITE



glossary G-1

G: glossary
ASCII text file

cursor

default values

directory

disk/diskette

document

enter

ENTER key

file

format disk

format text

The letters ASCII (pronounced ASK-key) stand for the
American Standard Code for Information Interchange.
An ASCII file can be read by many computers and
programs. It contains only printable characters.

the symbol on the screen that shows where the next
action will occur; i.e., typing, deleting, etc.

responses to menu items and other prompts that are
automatically filled in. Usually default values are the
most common values, or the last-used value.

an area on a disk where the contents of the disk are
listed.

technically speaking, a disk is any round, flat data
storage device. Diskettes are small disks, the 51/4-inch
floppy disks being one example. Usually the word disk
refers to a hard disk, but may also be used as a short
form for diskette.

a piece of writing. In the context of the WRITE
program, a document is usually the same as a file. A
single piece of writing stored under one name.

to type something on the keyboard.

the name given to the key on the keyboard that
causes carriage returns.

information stored as a unit under one name, the file
name; as in the contents of one file folder.

to prepare a disk to receive data.

to move a line of text to the left margin, right margin,
or center of the page.



G-2 pfs: write

function keys

hard disk

load

menu

MS-DOS

numeric keypad

wild card character

wordwrap

working copy

write-protect tab

the twelve keys above the main keyboard that perform
special tasks.

a hard disk (or fixed disk) is a magnetic recording
device permanently installed in a disk drive. A hard
disk is what you upgrade to when your data on floppy
diskettes becomes unmanageable.

the process of transferring a program from a disk into
the computer's memory.

the list of functions that you can choose at a given
time. The Main Menu appears when you first start the
program. You can always return to the Main Menu by
pressing the ESC key.

abbreviation for Microsoft Disk Operating System. The
basic program that makes your computer able to
operate.

the set of number keys on the righthand side of the
keyboard.

a character that can be used to represent any other
character. The concept is also described as using a
"don't care" character or a "global" character.

the action whereby the computer automatically moves
a whole word to the following line if it will not fit at the
end of the current line.

a temporary working area in the computer where your
document exists before it is stored on a disk.

a gummed label stuck on a diskette to cover the notch
in the side of the diskette cover. If this notch is open,
the disk can be written on. If the notch is covered, the
disk drive senses this and will not write on the
diskette.



index-1

index
A

add
blank lines 7-19
graph 7-18
report 7-18
spreadsheet 7-19
to working copy 7-15
when printing 7-17

addresses, finding 3-7
adjust

position of line 7-13
printing on page 3-10

append file 7-15
ASCII file 3-9, G-1
asterisks 8-2
automatic search-and-replace . .7-12
AUX: 3-2

B

BACKSPACE key 1-6
beginning

of document I-9
of line 1-8

blank lines, handling of 7-19
blank lines, inserting 1-15, 7-19
block buffer 7-3
block buffer size 7-4
block editing 7-1
boilerplate 7-15
boldface 7-20
bottom margin 2-4

c

center a line 7-13
change document 1-18
CLEAR function 5-1

clear TAB 1-16
color monitor 7-20
condensed print mode . . . 7-19, 7-22
continuous page printing 2-3
control codes, printer 7-22
copy

another document 7-17
block 7-7

correct mistakes 1-6
count words 7-12
cursor 1-4, G-1
cursor movement . .1-9, 1-7, 1-8, B-1

D

decimal tab 1-18, 1-13, 1-14
default values 2-1, G-1
DEFINE PAGE function 2-1
delete

block 7-3
character 1-6, 1-10
file 4-10
key (DELETE) 1-10
line 1-11
word 1-10

DIRcommand(MS-DOS) D-4
directory G-1
directory name 4-7
disk file, print to 7-18
disk/diskette G-1
DISKCOPY command
(MS-DOS) D-2
document G-1
document name 1-10
documents on hard disk C-3
DOScommands D-1
double-space 3-6
double-wide print mode 7-23
drive name 1-8,1-10
duplicate text 7-7



index-2

E

edit document 1-18
edit options B-2
elongated print 7-22
END key I-9, B-1
end

of document I-9
of line 1-8

enhancements, print 7-20, 7-22
enter G-1
ENTER key 1-4, G-1
envelopes, printing 1-3, 3-6
equipment I-4
erase a file (document) 4-10
erase characters 1-6
error messages A-1
ESC key I-8
EXIT function 6-1

F

file G-1
file names 1-10
find, see Search 7-8
fixed disk C-1
footings 2-5
form letters 8-1
format disk G-1
format line 7-13
format text 7-12, G-1
function keys B-1, B-2, G-2

G

GET/SAVE/REMOVE function ...4-1
get document 4-3
graph placement 7-18
graph printing, using

blank lines 7-19

H

Hard disk I-8, C-1, G-2
headings 2-5

Help screens 1-16
highlight 7-1
HOME key I-9

I

identifier spec 8-5
include other files 7-15
indent printing 3-10
inserting a blank line 1-15
inserting characters 1-9
INSERT key 1-9
install WRITE on hard disk C-3
item identifier 8-2

J

JOIN text files 7-17

JOIN verses append 7-17

L

label a block of text 7-1
ledger-size paper 2-8
left justified 7-13, 8-7
left margin 2-5
legal-size paper 2-8
line number 1-3
line spacing 3-6
list a directory 4-2
list files 4-2
load G-2

M

mail-merge 8-1
Main Menu

returning to 1-17
manual search-and-replace . . . .7-10
margin, maximum size 2-4
margins, left and right 2-5
margins, top and bottom 2-4
maximum

document size 1-1
margin size 2-4



index-3

menu G-2
merging PFS data 8-7
move a block 7-5
move cursor 1-9, 1-7, 1-15, B-1
MS-DOS I-9
MS-DOScommands D-1
Multiplan files 7-19

multiple copies, printing 3-6

N

new page 7-22
next screen I-9, 1-8
next word 1-8
nonprintable characters 4-6
non-WRITE characters 4-6
number pages 2-6
numeric keypad G-2

O

overwrite 4-6

P

page
boundaries 1-3
breaks 2-3, 7-22
no breaks 2-3
length 2-2, 2-3
number 1-3, 2-6

paper size 2-2, 2-8
pathnames 1-10
percent full 1-3
PFS:FILE files 8-1
PFS:GRAPH graphs 7-18
PFS:REPORT file 7-18
PG DN key I-9, 1-8
PG UP key I-9, 1-8
placement of merged data 8-7
previous screen I-9, 1-8
previous word 1-8
print

a range of pages 3-4
blank lines 7-19

envelopes 3-6
footing 2-5
form letters 8-3
heading 2-5
modes 7-22
multiple copies 3-6
new page 7-22
one page or less . . 3-5
single sheets 3-5
stop 3-12
to a disk file 3-9
to different printers . . I-4, I-6, C-1

print enhancements 7-20
PRINT function 3-1
print screen 1-17, 3-5
printer control codes 3-11, 7-22
printers

setting WRITE for C-2
Tandy F-1

PRN: 3-2

R

remove
block 7-5
characters 1-10
document 4-10
file 4-10

replace characters . . . 1-6, 1-12, 7-10
retrieve spec 8-4
retrieve a document 4-3
return to Main Menu 1-17
right-justified 7-3, 8-8
right margin 2-5
ruler 1-3

S

Sampler diskette I-7
save documents 4-6
search

-and-replace I-24
-and-replace, automatic 7-12
-and-replace, manual 7-10



index-4

for partial phrases 7-10
for word or phrase 7-8
options B-4
phrase 7-8
rules 7-8
starting point 7-8
wild card 7-10

serial printer 3-2
set margins 2-4, 2-5
set tabs 1-13
set WRITE for different

printers C-1
SETUP program C-1
Set Printers C-2, F-1
SHIFT PRINT 3-5
single page, printing 3-5
single spacing 3-6
space available 1-3
special characters, sending to

printer . . . . 7-22
special commands B-4
special function keys B-1
start new page 7-22
start of line 1-8
status line 1-3
storing documents on

hard disk C-3

T

tabs 1-17,1-3, 1-13
clear 1-16

Tandy Printers F-1
text placement 8-7
text, format 7-13
top margin 2-4
TYPE/EDIT function 1-1
typewriter tabs 1-18,1-13

U

underline 7-20
unlabel 7-3
unset tab 1-16

W

wild card character G-2
wild card search 7-10
word count 7-12
wordwrap 1-4, G-2
working copy 1-12,1-1, 4-3, G-2
write-protect tab C-2, G-2


	Preface
	Protecting Your PFS:WRITE Documents
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	What is PFS:WRITE?
	Getting Started with PFS:WRITE
	What You Need to Use WRITE
	Using WRITE with a Single Diskette Drive
	Making the WRITE Program Diskette Self-loading
	Setting Up WRITE for Your Printer
	Copying the Sample Documents
	Starting the WRITE Program
	Using WRITE with a Hard Disk
	Keyboard Control Keys
	When You Need Help
	Using WRITE with MS-DOS
	WRITE Document Names
	The PFS:WRITE Main Menu

	Experimenting with WRITE
	Sample 1: A Memo
	Sample 2: A Price List
	Sample 3: A Report

	Summary

	TYPE/EDIT
	The Working Copy
	Selecting TYPE/EDIT
	Entering Text into the Document
	Correcting Mistakes
	Using the BACKSPACE Key
	Moving the Cursor
	Inserting Characters
	Removing Characters
	Removing a Word or an Entire Line
	Replacing Characters

	Setting Tabs
	When You Need Help
	Returning to the Main Menu
	Printing a Screen
	Advanced Editing Features
	Summary

	DEFINE PAGE
	Selecting DEFINE PAGE
	Changing the Page Length
	Setting the Top and Bottom Margins
	Setting the Left and Right Margins
	Adding Headings and Footings
	Page Numbers
	Leaving the DEFINE PAGE Function
	Summary

	PRINT
	Selecting the PRINT Function
	Printing an Entire Document
	Printing a Range of Pages
	Printing One Page or Less of a Document
	Printing Single Sheets
	Printing More Than One Copy
	Choosing the Line Spacing
	Printing an Envelope
	Printing to a Disk File
	Indenting the Page
	Sending Special Characters to the Printer
	Stopping the Print Function
	Summary

	GET/SAVE/REMOVE
	Selecting the GET/SAVE/REMOVE Function
	Listing Files
	Retrieving a Document
	Retrieving a Non-WRITE Document
	Saving the Working Copy
	Removing a File
	Summary

	CLEAR
	Selecting the CLEAR Function
	Summary

	EXIT PFS:WRITE
	Selecting the EXIT Function
	Summary

	Advanced Editing
	Block Editing
	Labeling a Block
	Removing a Block
	Moving a Block
	Copying a Block

	Searching for a Word or Phrase
	Searching for Partial Phrases (Wild Card Searches)
	Manual Search-and-Replace
	Automatic Search-and-Replace
	Counting Words

	Formatting a Line of Text
	Adding Files Produced by Other Programs
	Adding Another Document to the Working Copy
	Adding Another Document when Printing
	Adding a PFS Report
	Adding a PFS Graph
	Adding a Multiplan Spreadsheet

	Print Enhancements
	Printing Characters in Boldface
	Underlining Characters
	Printing a New Page

	Sending Special Codes to Your Printer
	Summary

	Form Letters
	The First Step: A PFS File
	The Second Step: A WRITE Document
	The Final Step: Printing the Form Letters
	Placement of Merged Data
	Left Justified
	Text Placement
	Right Justified

	Summary

	Appendix A: Error Messages
	Appendix B: PFS:WRITE Quick Reference Guide
	Appendix C: The SETUP Program
	Appendix D: Useful MS-DOS Commands
	Appendix E: Configuring Your Printer to Work with Your Tandy 1000
	Glossary
	Index



